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Hybrid Meeting: Town Office & via Zoom 

 
Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88985249796 

Meeting ID: 889 8524 9796 
Passcode: DamaPB 

 
1. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
2. Call to Order 

 
3. Public Hearings: 

a. Site Plan and Conditional Use Applications to construct a 102-bed nursing care 
facility and associated site improvements (including parking areas, two curb cuts, 
stormwater management facilities, and courtyard areas and path systems for facility 
residents) at 2 Piper Mill Road (Tax Map 1, Lot 50) 

▪ Applicant: Clippership Landing Development, LLC 
▪ Zone: Rural 

 
4. New Business: 

a. Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review: Proposed two-story building to contain 32 age-
restricted (senior) dwelling units at 207 Ledgewood Court Drive  (Tax Map 1, Lot 
50-3) 

▪ Applicant: Midcoast Maine Community Action/DC Ledgewood LLC 
▪ Zone: Rural  

 
5. Other Business: 

a. Questions from the public (an opportunity for the public to ask questions on items 
not on the agenda) 

b. Planner’s Report 
 

6. Adjournment 
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AGENDA ITEM #4D 

Meeting of December 5, 2022 

Site Plan Application – Clippership Landing Nursing Home 

Piper Mill Road – Clippership Landing Development, LLC 
PID #2201 

INTRODUCTION 

Applicant Clippership Landing Development, LLC is requesting Site Plan review in order to 
construct a 102 bed nursing care facility and associated site improvements (including parking areas 
and two curb cuts, stormwater management facilities, and courtyard areas and path systems for the 
enjoyment of residents of the facility). The parcel is further identified as Assessor’s Tax Map 1, Lot 
50 and it is located within the Rural Zoning District and the Town’s designed Village Expansion 
Growth Area, per the 2014 Comprehensive Plan.  

 
 
A public hearing on this application is required, as the total floor area proposed is greater than 7,500 
s.f. (pursuant to Sec. 102.5(G) of the Damariscotta Town Ordinances). Legal advertisements 
regarding this public hearing appeared in the Lincoln County News on October 27, 2022 and 
November 3, 2022, and were mailed to 22 property owners within 250’ of the subject property and 
were posted at the Town Office on October 24, 2022. The public hearing was continued from the 
November 7, 2022 meeting of the Planning Board. 

mailto:IOechslie@damariscottame.com
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This submission is being reviewed pursuant to Chapter 102, Sec. 102.6: Performance Standards [Site 
Plan Review]; Chapter 102, Sec. 102.7: Large-Scale Development Standards [Site Plan Review]; and 
for compliance with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan. Additionally, as nursing care facilities 
are a conditional use within the Rural Zoning District, the standards of Sec. 101.9: Appeals and 
Conditional Uses must be met. 

SUBMISSION CHRONOLOGY 

Application Received:   September 19, 2022 

Pre-Application Date:   August 1, 2022 

Deemed Complete for Planning Board:  October 19, 2022 

PROJECT DATA 

Zoning: Rural 
Land Area: 19.98 acres (proposed to be subdivided further) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Nursing care facility 
 Allowed: Proposed: 
Max. Building Height: 35 feet 29.7’ at highest ridgeline 
Min. Front Yard Building 
Setback: 

20 feet ~120’ at closest point 

Min. Side Yard Building 
Setback: 

15 feet ~40’ at closest point 

Min. Rear Yard Building 
Setback: 

15 feet ~90’ at closest point 

Min. Water Setback: 100 feet from abutting 
stream 

~120’ at closest point (on 
proposed maintenance garage) 

Min. Off-Street Parking*: 34 spaces (1 space for every 
3 rooms) 

103 spaces, including 9 spaces for 
people with disabilities 

 
*Pursuant to 102.6(H)(7)(i). 

REVIEW PROCESS 

This project initially came before the Planning Board for sketch (conceptual) plan review during the 
Planning Board’s meeting on August 1, 2022. Subsequently, the Planning Board held a site walk of 
the subject property on August 18, 2022 alongside the applicants and members of the public. As 
part of this development, Minor Subdivision review is also required to amend the 2019 subdivision 
plan of the property. The Planning Board held a public hearing on the Minor Subdivision 
application and ultimately voted to approve the Minor Subdivision application during their meeting 
on November 7, 2022. 
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Also, during the November 7, 2022 meeting, the Planning Board opened the public hearing on the 
Site Plan application. Based upon the public comment received as well as deliberation amongst 
themselves, the Planning Board suspended the public hearing until the next meeting of the Board 
and tasked the applicants with providing the following items: 

 Information on the sight distances from Piper Mill Road onto School Street 

 Provide information on the accidents at School Street and Bristol Road intersection 

 Provide visual renderings of how the proposed building will look from School Street, from 
Piper Mill Road, and from surrounding properties (including the proposed landscaping) 

The applicants have provided this information in a supplemental packet dated November 23, 2022 
(attached). The packet for the November 7, 2022 meeting, which includes the information 
previously reviewed by the Board, is available on the Town’s website at this link. 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The 2014 Comprehensive Plan (adopted June 2014 and subsequently revised in February 2015) 
notes that the subject property is within the Village Expansion Growth Area (per the Future Land 
Use Map, page 34 and below).  

 
Growth Areas are the areas where the Town expects growth and development to occur. The 
anticipation is that most residential and non-residential development will occur in these areas. The 
Village Expansion Area anticipated that, “Within these neighborhoods, a range of residential uses 
should be allowed … The development of senior housing and retirement and eldercare facilities 
should also be allowed.” In addition, the vision for this area was that it would evolve as an extension 
of the village with moderate density housing and a “village character.” 

  

https://www.damariscottame.com/planning-board/agenda/planning-board-agenda-packet-23
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ANALYSIS OF PROJECT 

Site Plan review is subject to the standards of review outlined in Sec. 102.6: Performance Standards. 
As the project is proposing a floor area of greater than 20,000 s.f., the requirements of Sec. 102.7: 
Large-Scale Development will also apply. Finally, as the project is proposing a conditional use in the 
Rural Zoning District, the standards outlined in Sec. 101.9: Appeals and Conditional Uses must be 
met. 
 
Staff’s analysis of the Site Plan, Large Scale-Development, and Conditional Use standards are 
organized by topic below, with references to the corresponding provisions. The applicants have 
provided a supplemental information packet intended to respond to concerns from both the 
Planning Board and members of the public identified during the November 7, 2022 meeting. 
Additional information has been summarized in this packet in red. 

Site Plan Standards 
 

1. Sec. 102.6(A): Preserve and Enhance the Landscape 
The bufferyard is the area at the perimeter 
of the property encompassing the Town’s 
building setback requirements and the 
existing or planted vegetation, fencing, 
walls or berms located within the area. Per 
the standards outlined in this section, the 
only development permitted within the 
bufferyard is required landscaping and 
fencing, landscape lighting, essential 
utilities that cannot be located outside of 
the buffer because of site constraints, 
passive stormwater filtration areas, and 
points of ingress and egress as authorized 
by the Planning Board. Within the 
bufferyard, the applicants are proposing to 
locate the fire access drive. Additionally, 
the corner of a stormwater filtration area is 
located within the buffer yard. See Figure 
1. As noted, these are exempt and thus, in 
staff’s view, this standard has been met.  
 
The applicants have indicated that the 
building has been sited in such a way as to 
preserve the landscape and existing 
topography of the site to the maximum extent practical. The building is centrally located to 
allow for natural vegetation to be retained in the buffer yards of the property. Additionally, a 
landscape plan has been submitted which shows approximately 150 new tree plantings, 
intended to shield the new development from abutting properties and from public streets. 
Photo renderings of the proposed building and site have been provided by the 
applicants in a packet of supplemental materials dated November 23, 2022. The 
landscaping plan is further described in item #24 below. 

Figure 1 
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A letter from the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife submitted with the 
application indicates that three bat species which are protected under Maine’s Endangered 
Species Act (including the little brown bat, northern long-eared bat, and eastern small-footed 
bat) may be present on the site during their migration and/or during the breeding season. 
However, the IF&W noted that they do not anticipate significant impacts to any of the bat 
species as part of this project. Still, to prevent potential impacts to these species, the 
applicants have indicated that the majority of tree removal will be between October 16th and 
April 14th of any given year.  
 
Correspondence with the Maine Natural Areas Program indicates that no rare and exemplary 
botanical features have been identified in the vicinity of the project site. 

 
Per Condition #8, only the topsoil directly affected by buildings, access, and parking areas 
may be removed from the site. Therefore, the project as designed and conditioned meets the 
requirements of this section. 

 
2. Sec. 102.6(B): Relationship to Environment and Neighboring Buildings 

The project is within all bulk and spacing requirements established in the Zoning District, as 
noted in the project data table above. The project site is abutted by the Ledgewood 
Apartment Complex and the Wastewater Treatment facility to the south; by land owned by 
the Coastal Rivers Conservation Trust to the east; and by single-family residences on all 
other sides. 
 
The project site currently consists of understory vegetation. While the proposed building is 
proposed at the top of the slope and so will likely be visible to abutters, the applicants have 
designed the building to be one-story, which reduces views of the buildings from public 
ways. Additionally, landscaping is proposed intended to help further shield the project from 
direct abutters. The landscaping plan is discussed in detail in item #24 below. 

 
Pursuant to this section (which requires a minimum buffer strip of 30 feet for parcels greater 
than three acres), an approximately 90-foot buffer area has been retained between the front 
property line and the parking lot. From the rear property line to the proposed paved 
emergency access drive, an approximately 45-foot buffer area is proposed (between the rear 
property line and the closest point). From the westerly property line to the proposed paved 
service access, a buffer of approximately 150 feet is proposed. The applicant has requested a 
waiver of Sec. 102.6(B)(2)(b) with respect to the eastern property line only, noting that 
“Although the intent is to divide the property, the uses proposed will be compatible and will 
share access using the proposed, paved access drive along the new property line. Providing a 
30ft buffer between the shared access drive and the new property line (by adjusting the line) 
would result in a very narrow strip of property between the Nursing Home parcel and the 
adjacent land to the east. Since this area is within a wetland drainageway that extends to 
either side of the property, it is unlikely that any future development would be practical.” As 
designed and with the waiver requested, staff has found that the project meets the 
requirements of Sec. 102.4(B)(2) and (B)(3). 
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3. Sec. 102.6(C): Air Quality 

The proposed project will not result in undue air pollution or odors associated with the use 
being proposed. The emission of dust, ash, fumes, vapors, smoke, or other particulate matter 
of gases is not anticipated. The applicants have submitted an erosion and sedimentation 
control program in accordance with MDEP Best Management Practices, to be used by the 
contractor during construction, which notes that dust control measures will be applied on a 
daily basis during summer construction where dust is most likely (except on days where 
precipitation will be sufficient to control dust). The erosion and sedimentation control 
program is further described in item #10 below. As proposed, staff has found that this 
standard has been met. 
 

4. Sec. 102.6(D): Lighting and Glare 
Limited exterior lighting is proposed with this project within the parking area and along key 
access points along the building. The applicants have indicated that this lighting is proposed 
for safety in these areas. A lighting plan has been submitted which confirms that footcandles 
on abutting properties do not exceed 0.1, in accordance with this section. All exterior lights 
proposed are within the color range of 3000 to 2500 Kelvins or less, as shown on the 
lighting spec sheets submitted. 
 
In accordance with Sec. 102.6(D)(4)(e), which states that the maximum height of the 
luminaire of freestanding or building-attached lights on properties or in parking areas shall 
not exceed 16 feet. All fixture lighting meets this standard. 
 
Per Condition #9, all exterior lighting fixtures shall be full cut-off (shielded) fixtures (the 
applicants have noted this within their application materials; this condition is simply to 
reaffirm the requirement). 
 
No rotating or flashing lights are proposed with this application. 

 
During nighttime hours, exterior lighting shall be turned off or down to the minimum level 
needed for security, in accordance with this section. Condition #9 reaffirms this 
requirement. 
 
The project as designed and conditioned meets the standards of this section. 
 

5. Sec. 102.6(E): Noise 
All noise during construction and once in operation will be required to adhere to the 
provisions of this section, including staying below the sound level limitations as described. 
For a project abutting a residential use, the sound level limits are 45 dBA between 7 p.m. and 
7 a.m., and 55 dBA between 7 a.m. and 7 p.m (though construction noise is allowed between 
6:30 a.m. and 8 p.m.). Condition #10 reaffirms this requirement. Thus, as conditioned, staff 
believes this standard to have been met. 
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6. Sec. 102.6(F), (G), (H), and (I): Traffic, Circulation, and Access 

Trips 

A traffic assessment was conducted by Barton & Loguidice on July 18, 2022 on behalf of the 
applicant. To summarize the findings of the traffic report:  

• The proposed development will generate 20 AM peak hour trips on weekdays, and 34 
PM peak hour trips on weekdays, according to trip generation calculations provided by 
the Institute of Traffic Engineers. Total trips generated during an entire weekday will 
be 312 (156 entering and 156 exiting). 

• As trip generation is forecast to be less than 99 trip ends during peak hours, which is 
the threshold for requiring a MaineDOT Traffic Movement Permit (TMP), a TMP 
from MaineDOT is not required. 

• There is one High Crash Location (as determined by MaineDOT) in the immediate 
vicinity of the site. MaineDOT considers any roadway intersection or segment a high 
crash location if there are 8 or more accidents at the location within a three-year 
period, and if the Critical Rate Factor for the location is greater than 1.00. The School 
Street and Main Street intersection represents a High Crash Location. MaineDOT has 
advised staff and the applicants that a short-term fix for this intersection is scheduled 
for implementation in 2023, and that further long-range intersection improvements are 
currently being studied. The applicants have also provided information regarding 
the School Street and Bristol Road intersection. The intersection of School 
Street and Bristol Road has a reported total of 7 crashes between 2019 and 2022 
with a Critical Rate Factor of 2.47 (and thus is not a High Crash Location based 
on MDOT’s established criteria). 

• The proposed site accesses onto Piper Mill Road meet MaineDOT sight distance 
requirements for roadways with a speed limit of 25 mph. A sight distance of at least 
200 feet is required. Looking left from the main entrance, the measured sight distance 
was found to be 500 feet. Looking right from the main entrance, the measured sight 
distance was found to be 285 feet. Looking left from the proposed service entrance, 
the measured sight distance was found to be 270 feet. Looking right from the 
proposed service entrance, the measured sight distance was found to be approximately 
210 feet. The traffic report does note that existing vegetation found on both sides of 
Piper Mill Road to the west of the service entrance severely restricts sight distances. 
The applicants have submitted a roadway clearing plan intended to allow the 
development to meet the standards of this section. Condition #12 notes that the 
clearing must be completed at the applicant’s expense prior to the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 
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• The existing sight distance from Piper Mill Road onto School Street meets 
MaineDOT sight distance requirements for roadways with a speed limit of 
35mph, which requires a minimum unobstructed sight distance measurement 
of 305 feet. A sight distance in excess of 350 feet was determined for each 
direction of travel on School Street. 

• The applicant’s traffic engineer recommends installation of a 25mph speed limit sign 
on Piper Mill Road near the School Street intersection, as well as the installation of 
standard curve warning signs on both approaches to the S-curve intersection of Piper 
Mill Road in order to alert drivers. Condition #13 requires this signage to be installed 
by the applicant prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the project. 

In the view of staff, these findings and associated conditions demonstrate compliance with 
the requirements of Section 102.6(G). 

Access 

Access to the site is planned with construction of two entrances: one main entrance intended 
for use by the general public, and one intended to act as a service entrance. The proposed 
main entrance aligns directly opposite the existing Ledgewood Apartments entrance, and the 
service is proposed to be located about 130-feet to the west. 

The proposal includes a variety of sidewalks and crosswalk connections from the parking 
area to the entrance of the building. Sidewalks are proposed to be concrete with granite 
curbing, and will be raised above the driving areas. Additionally, three separate courtyard 
areas are proposed for the enjoyment of residents which include sidewalk areas. 

Given the level traffic generation and the capacity and design of the roadways connected to 
the site, the project will not cause unreasonable public road congestion or unsafe conditions 
on private or public ways, consistent with the requirements of Section 102.6(F) and (G). 

Parking 

Zoning Ordinance Section 102.6(H)(7)(i) requires that nursing homes provide one parking 
spaces per every three rooms, therefore the project requires at least 34 spaces. The project 
provides 103 spaces, including 9 spaces for people with disabilities. The applicants have 
provided data from their other Maine properties substantiating the need for the 103 parking 
spaces, especially during holidays at peak visiting periods. As designed the parking supplied 
meets the requirements of Section 102.6(H). 

7. Sec. 102.6(J): Existing Public Utilities and Services 
The proposed sewer demand is approximately 8,670 gallons per day. The project is 
proposing to tie into public sewer service and pump their sewage directly to the treatment 
plant via new force mains. A letter from the Great Salt Bay Sanitary District, dated May 17, 
2022, has been provided indicating that adequate collection and treatment capacity is 
available. Therefore, the project meets the requirements for adequate sewage waste disposal. 
Public water access is detailed in item 11 below. 
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The applicants have indicated that the clearing of trees associated with this development, 
which had been previously logged for large timber, is expected to generate approximately 
248 cubic yards of stumps. Per the application materials: “the clearing may include high-
quality trees, suitable for saw logs. These will be cut and exported to an appropriate sawmill 
from the site, separately from the remaining materials. The remaining wood biomass will be 
cut or chipped on site. The biomass will either be retained on site for erosion control 
materials or processed and sent to a biomass facility. Since pine stumps are larger and bulky, 
these stumps will be excavated and/or chipped onsite for use as erosion control mix or 
landscaping mulch.” Other solid waste generated during construction will be hauled by 
private haulers. There are no known hazardous or special wastes at the site. 
 
Post-occupancy, the applicants plan to dispose of their trash at the Nobleboro-Jefferson 
Transfer Facility. There are no known capacity constraints regarding solid waste, therefore, 
in the opinion of staff, the project is consistent with this section. 
 
The proposed development will be equipped with a sprinkler system to provide fire 
suppression in the event of an emergency within the facility. Hydrants will also be provided 
on-site for additional fire suppression. A turning template for the Fire Department’s largest 
apparatus has been submitted which confirms that the truck will be able to adequately 
navigate the site. Additionally, the Fire Chief has reviewed the application materials to ensure 
that emergency access will be appropriate. The Department has indicated that they would 
like to see an additional fire hydrant towards the road near where the generator is located 
which would allow ideal access without concern for vehicles striking out hoses. Additionally, 
the Department has requested a sprinkler hookup as well as a knox box installed on the 
building. Condition #18 notes that the final locations and number of hydrants must be 
determined by the Fire Department prior to the applicant submitting any building permits 
for the project. Additionally, Condition #19 notes that the exact location and details of a 
knox box will be provided to and approved by the Fire Department prior to the Issuance of 
a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

8. Sec. 102.6(K): Water Quality 
The proposed project will not adversely affect the quality or quantity of groundwater, 
consistent with Sec. 102.6(K) and Sec. 102.6(L), governing the Stormwater Management 
Plan. A detailed discussion of wetland impacts is provided in item 12 below. 
 

9. Sec. 102.6(L): Stormwater Management 
The site slopes gently from a central ridge running north-south on the property. As 
elevations drop to the west, slopes become increasingly steep (reaching over 15%). Slopes to 
the east remain generally in the 5-6% range, similar to the center of the site. The site is 
located with an area of minimal flooding according to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 
for the area. 

The existing stormwater flows from the aforementioned central ridge towards the west to an 
unnamed stream that forms the western property boundary, and towards the east to three 
separate drainageways, all of which drain to a stream on the adjacent parcel that was donated 
to Coastal Rivers Conservation Trust. 



 

Page 10 of 18 
 

Sec. 102.6(L) notes that the post-development runoff cannot exceed the pre-development 
runoff during extreme storm events. The table below, which was included in the applicant’s 
stormwater report, summarizes the peak runoff values for pre-development and post-
development conditions during each of the analyzed storm events (demonstrating that this 
standard has been met). 

 
The proposed development includes a variety of small, decentralized stormwater Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) designed to capture and treat runoff from the project. The 
BMPs include drip edge filters surrounding the perimeter of the new building, seven 
bioretention cells dispersed across the property, three underdrain soil filters, and a section of 
pervious pavement on each side of the western fire lane. These BMPs have been sized and 
designed in accordance with current State of Maine Chapter 500 Stormwater Law and come 
directly from the recommended Low Impact Development (LID) practices as described in 
the LID Guidance Manual for Maine Communities. 

Snow storage areas are shown on the revised Site Plan and have been sited to allow for 
adequate buffers between freshwater areas (such as the wetlands on the northeasterly 
portion of the site and the adjacent stream to the west). Stormwater retention cells are placed 
strategically between the proposed snow storage areas and the wetlands in order to allow for 
areas for snow runoff/melt to be treated.  
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The applicant has applied for a Site Location of Development Act permit through the Maine 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). The project has been designed to provide 
treatment for 98% of the proposed impervious area and 99% of the developed area, in 
accordance with the Chapter 500 Regulations for Basic, General and Flooding Standards. 
Condition #14 requires that documentation of the DEP permit being granted is submitted 
to the Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits for the proposed project. 

The applicant is proposing to retain ownership of the stormwater management facility and 
has provided a Stormwater Maintenance Plan outlining their responsibilities post-occupancy 
to ensure that the stormwater facilities continue to perform as designed. Maine DEP 
requires permittees to perform a “check-up” on their stormwater systems and recertify that 
the systems are operating as approved every five years from the issuance date of their permit. 

10. Sec. 102.6(M): Erosion & Sediment Control 
The proposed development is for a 102-bed nursing home facility (an approximately 75,000 
s.f. building) and associated site improvements, and the project will be completed over an 
approximately 18-month period from Spring 2023 to the Fall of 2024. All stormwater, 
drainage, and water effluent are managed appropriately for the proposed use as outlined in 
the analysis above. 

The applicant has submitted a NRCS Web Soil Survey, which shows the predominant soil 
types on site as Buxton/Lamoine and Scantic silt loams (with small areas of Tunbridge/Lyman 
complex rocky soils at the edges of the property). Additional geotechnical information was 
gathered by SW Cole Engineering, on behalf of the applicants, which generally confirm the 
mapping illustrated on the web survey. Onsite soils are moderately susceptible to erosion. 
Thus, pursuant to Section 102.6(M), an erosion and sedimentation control program proposal 
has been submitted. Construction activities are proposed to be stabilized through the 
installation of silt fencing or erosion control berms down slope of any disturbed areas (with 
additional measures at the foot of steep slopes or adjacent to the wetland areas) and erosion 
control blankets or riprap stabilization atop steep slopes. Maintenance of the erosion and 
sedimentation control areas will be the responsibility of the site contractor during 
construction, in accordance with the Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) Manual for Designers and Engineers (2016). Construction entrances will be stabilized with 
crushed stone to minimize tracking. Temporary stockpiles will be stabilized and protected. 
Post-construction, areas not subject to other restoration (e.g. paving or riprap) will be loamed 
and seeded. 

The erosion and sedimentation control plan, as submitted, is satisfactory to meet the 
requirements of Section 102.6(M). 
 

11. Sec. 102.6(N): Water Supply 
The proposed project is for a 102-bed nursing facility. The applicants anticipate an 85 gallon 
per room per day water usage, with a total estimated usage amount of 8,670 gallons per day. 
The applicants have provided documentation from the Great Salt Bay Sanitary District 
indicating that they have the ability to provide water to the proposed project. 
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As the project will be served by both public water and sewer, a hydrogeologic study is not 
required. Materials at the site with the potential to cause groundwater contamination may 
include household cleaning chemicals or fuel tanks. As these will be stored inside buildings 
within normal household quantities, in the opinion of staff, this standard has been met. 
 

12. Sec. 102.6(O): Natural Beauty 
Trees near the front property line are proposed to be impacted by the construction of the 
proposed building as well as the easterly emergency access drive. However, the building has 
been sited in an area where historical tree clearing has occurred and which is now 
predominantly an open field. In an effort to replace trees slated for removal, a total of 54 
evergreen trees that are 6’ to 7’ tall are proposed in key areas around the site, including at the 
edge of the emergency access road on the western side of the property, surrounding the 
parking areas, and to highlight the entrance of the building and surrounding courtyards. A 
total of 100 deciduous trees of various heights are also proposed in similar key areas. A 
variety of shrubs and other small landscaping are also proposed. Additionally, condition #15 
requires that the applicant install fencing around the dripline edge of all existing trees 
designated to be protected, as shown on the plan. 
 
According to wetland delineation conducted in the winter of 2021, no potential vernal pool 
habitat was identified within the project site. 
 
Approximately 14,505 s.f. of freshwater wetlands are proposed to be impacted by the 
proposed development. The proposed wetland impacts must be reviewed under a Tier 1 
permit from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection under the Natural 
Resource Protection Act. The applicants have indicated that this permit is currently under 
review by the DEP.  Additionally, authorization from the Army Corps of Engineers is 
required for the proposed wetland impact. Condition #14 requires the applicants to submit 
documentation to the Town that the DEP permit, as well as authorization from the Army 
Corps of Engineers, have been obtained prior to the release of a building permit.  
 

13. Sec. 102.6(P): Historic and Archeological Resources 
The applicant has submitted documentation from the Maine Historic Preservation 
Commission indicating that no documented archeological or historic resources will be 
impacted by the proposed development. Therefore, this standard has been met. 
 

14. Sec. 102.6(Q): Filling and Excavation 
All excavation will be incidental to the proposed development and are not part of an 
excavation or filling operation. Thus, this standard is not applicable to this project. 
 

15. Sec. 102.6(R): Sewage Disposal 
As discussed in item 7 above, the applicant is proposing to tie into the existing public sewer 
system and has received confirmation from the Great Salt Bay Sanitary District that there is 
adequate capacity to serve the sewage generated from the proposed development. Therefore, 
this standard has been met. 
 

16. Sec. 102.6(S): Phosphorus Control 
The subject property is not located within the watershed of a great pond; therefore, this 
standard is not applicable. 
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17. Sec. 102.6(T): Buffer Areas 

As described further in item #1 above, buffers have been provided sufficient to meet the 
standards of this section. When natural features in the buffer areas do not exist sufficient to 
screen the proposed development from adjacent properties and from roadways within the 
proposed project, additional landscaping has been provided in accordance with this section. 
The buffer area plantings are diverse, with multiple varieties of trees, evergreen trees, and 
shrubs being used. Condition #16 reaffirms the requirement of this section that, if 
landscaping dies, is removed, or otherwise requires replacement, is not replaced within thirty 
days (or as seasonally required by the species), it shall be considered a violation of any 
approval granted by this Board and shall be subject to enforcement provisions. 
 
Fencing is proposed around the trash collection and in the service area. All ground-mounted 
mechanical units will be similarly screened.  

 
18. Sec. 102.6(U): Signs 

All signage will be designed to meet the Town of Damariscotta Sign Ordinance and will be 
reviewed by the Code Enforcement Officer in accordance with the provisions of that 
ordinance. 

 
19. Sec. 106.6(V): Building Appearance 

As the proposed building is larger than 7,500 s.f. in floor area, the Large-Scale Development 
Standards for Building Appearance (described in detail under item #20 below) shall apply. 

 
Large-Scale Development Standards 

20. Sec. 102.7(A): Building Appearance 
Elevations drawings of the building’s exterior have been submitted which include the use of 
pitched roofs, dormers, windows, and vinyl clapboard siding, among other architectural 
details intended to enhance the outward appearance of the building and to present a 
residential aesthetic. No façade extends more than 49 feet without an architectural feature, 
such as an awning or actual protrusion of at least 6 feet. 
 
Additionally, a repeating pattern on each façade is proposed in accordance with this section. 
Colors proposed are of a neutral tone. The main entrance to the facility is clearly defined 
through the use of architectural features as well as landscaping and overall site design. 
 

21. Sec. 102.7(B): Outdoor Sales 
As the development is not for a retail establishment, these standards do not apply. 
 

22. Sec. 102.7(C): Parking 
As described in item #6 above, the parking requirements of Sec. 102.6(H) have been met. 
 
Additionally, no off-street parking has been sited between Piper Mill Road and the closest 
façade of the building. Therefore, staff has found the standards of this section to have been 
met. 
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23. Sec. 102.7(D): Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities 

The applicant has requested a waiver to some of the requirements of this section, as 
described in the waivers section below. Instead of providing sidewalks that are 8-feet in 
width, the applicant is proposing to provide 6-foot-wide sidewalks within the parking area, 
and sidewalks that are 5-feet wide within the courtyard areas.  
 
Condition #17 requires that the applicant install sidewalks along the entirety of the frontage 
of the subject property in accordance with this section. 
 

24. Sec. 102.7(E): Landscaping 
At least 75% of all of the vegetation proposed is native species, sufficient to meet the 
standard of this section. Landscaping is described in greater detail in item #12 above. 
 
More than 30% of the buildings total foundation is planted with landscaping sufficient to 
meet the standard of this section. Additionally, landscaping is proposed in the entrance area 
of the building, in the parking area, as well as along the façade facing Piper Mill Road. Thus, 
staff has found that the standards of this section have been met.  
 

25. Sec. 102.7(F): Screening 
The site plan as proposed incorporates screening and fencing around the trash collection 
area and into the service area. All ground-mounted mechanical units will be similarly 
screened. Propane tanks for the facility will be installed underground to reduce the visual 
impact of essential utility infrastructure.  

 
26. Sec. 102.7(G): Building Reuse 

Submittals related to this standard are not necessary. However, applicants are aware of the 
Selectboard’s rights related to vacant buildings. 
 

27. Sec. 102.7(H): Additional Standards for Large-Scale Developments with a Floor Area 
>20,000 s.f. 

• Sec. 102.7(H)(1): This standard is not applicable to this project, as it references 
construction of retail buildings. The proposed project is for a nursing care 
facility. 

• Sec. 102.7(H)(2): This standard is not applicable to this project, as it references 
construction of a retail building. 

• Sec. 102.7(H)(3): A waiver to this standard has been requested by the 
applicants. See staff’s analysis in the waiver section below. 
 

Conditional Use Standards 
28. Sec. 101.9(C)(2)(a): Conditional Uses 

The proposed use will meet the requirements of the Town’s Land Use Ordinance, as 
described in the project data table above, as well as the Site Plan Review Ordinance, as 
described in the analyses above. 
 
The potential effect of the use on the environment (from air, water or soil pollution), noise, 
traffic, congestion, soil erosion, the burden on the public sewer and water systems as well as 
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other municipal services have been taken into consideration and have been analyzed in the 
requirements above. As noted, the proposed use will not have an adverse effect on the 
health, safety, or general welfare of the public.     

WAIVERS 

The applicant requests the following waivers for the project:  

1. Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review Ordinance Section 102.7(D) to provide sidewalks 
within the parking areas that are 6’ in width, rather than the 8’ width required as part of this 
section and to not raise the sidewalks 6 inches above the travel way.  

Analysis: Staff is supportive of this waiver, since the internal sidewalks will primarily 
be used by visitors, employees, and vendors related only to the proposed 
development and not by the general public. Additionally, the applicants noted that 
the use of the property requires barrier-free access from the drop-off and adjacent 
spaces reserved for those with disabilities, and that raising the sidewalks 6 inches 
above the travel way would hinder barrier-free access. 

2. Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review Ordinance Section 102.7(H)(3), which requires the 
applicants to submit an economic and fiscal impact analysis for the proposed large-scale 
development.  

Analysis: Staff is supportive of this waiver. In the view of staff, there was value in 
the community understanding (at minimum) the following potential impacts listed in 
this section: (H)(3)(b)(1): Types of jobs created; (H)(3)(b)(2): number of full-time and 
part-time jobs created; (H)(3)(b)(3): Market and financial feasibility of the project; 
(H)(3)(b)(7): Projected costs and benefits to the Town resulting from the project. 
The applicants provided this information orally during the November 7, 2022 
meeting and have provided a supplemental memo to this effect that is included in 
this packet. Therefore, a waiver of the remaining standards under (H)(3) would be 
appropriate. 

3. Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review Ordinance Section 102.6(B)(2)(b) with respect to 
the eastern property line only. This section requires the applicant to provide a 30-foot 
minimum buffer strip between the proposed, new property line and the paved access drive. 

Analysis: Staff is supportive of this waiver, since the applicant also owns the property 
to the east of the subject parcel and has indicated that they are retaining it for future 
development of a compatible land use. The intent of this standard is to provide a 
buffer between development and neighboring land uses not owned by the applicant. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the review of the project and all information in the record, staff recommends the 
following: 

Approve the Site Plan application of Clippership Landing Development, LLC, dated 
through November 23, 2022; drawings stamped and dated through October 17, 2022, for 
the Clippership Landing Nursing Home project at Map 1, Lot 50 on Piper Mill Road, and 
grant the requested waivers, subject to the following conditions: 

Suggested Conditions of Approval 

 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

1.  This approval is dependent upon and limited to the proposals 
and plans contained in the application and supporting 
documents submitted and affirmed to by the applicant.  Any 
variation from the plans, proposals and supporting documents 
are subject to the review and approval of the Planning Board 
prior to implementation. 

Town Planner Ongoing 

2.  All adopted conditions of approval and any waivers granted shall 
appear on the face of the plans submitted for building permits, 
and the face of the subdivision plan, if applicable. 

Code Officer Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit 

3.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay 
all outstanding review escrow account fees, post the necessary 
performance guarantee(s) in such amount(s) as established by the 
Town and hold a pre-construction meeting with the Town if 
necessary. 

Town Planner Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit  

4.  This Planning Board approval is valid for 12 months from the 
date of approval and shall expire if work has not substantially 
commenced within that time period.  

Code Officer Ongoing 

5.  Prior to submitting a building permit, the applicant shall submit 
three hard-copy plans at 24” x 36” size to the Town Planner with 
all conditions and waivers listed on the plans. 

Town Planner Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

6.  The applicant shall secure a Building Permit from the Code 
Enforcement Officer in coordination with the Town Planner, 
Fire Department, and all relevant review authorities, prior to 
commencing any construction activities. 

Code Officer Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit 

7.  A waiver has been granted pursuant to Site Plan Review 
Ordinance Section 102.7(D), which allows the applicant to 
provide sidewalks within the parking areas that are 6’ in width, 
rather than the 8’ width required as part of this section and to 
not raise the sidewalks 6 inches above the travel way.  

Town Planner Ongoing 
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 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

8.  Only the topsoil directly impacted by proposed buildings, access 
ways, and parking areas may be removed from the site without 
returning to the Planning Board for further review, per Section 
102.6(A). 

Town Planner Ongoing 

9.  All exterior lighting fixtures shall be full cut-off (shielded) 
fixtures in accordance with Section 102.6(D). 

Town Planner Ongoing 

10.  All noise associated with the proposed development shall be 
regulated in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 102.6. 
Applicants and their contractors are well-advised to familiarize 
themselves with that section of the Town’s Ordinances. 

Code Officer Ongoing 

11.  Prior to holding a pre-construction meeting and submitting a 
building permit, wetlands and associated setbacks and stream 
setbacks are to be staked to ensure that all erosion and 
sedimentation controls and site disturbance and construction 
activities avoid the protected wetland.  

Town Planner Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

12.  In order to allow the standard of Sec. 102.6(G)(1) to be met, the 
applicants have submitted a roadway clearing plan for existing 
vegetation found on both sides of Piper Mill Road to the west of 
the proposed service entrance. The clearing of vegetation as 
depicted on the submitted plan must be completed at the 
applicant’s expense prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy. 

Town 
Planner/Code 
Officer 

Prior to Issuing 
Certificate of 
Occupancy 

13.  Applicants are required to complete the installation of a 25mph 
speed limit sign on Piper Mill Road near the School Street 
intersection, as well as the installation of standard curve warning 
signs on both approaches to the S-curve intersection of Piper 
Mill Road in order to alert drivers to the street realignment. 

Town 
Planner/Code 
Officer 

Prior to Issuing 
Certificate of 
Occupancy 

14.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicants are 
required to submit to the Town Planner confirmation from the 
Maine DEP that their Site Location of Development permit and 
their NRPA permit have been approved. Additionally, 
confirmation that the Army Corps of Engineers have approved 
the wetland impacts is required to be submitted prior to the 
issuance of a building permit. 

Town Planner Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit  

15.  Prior to submitting a building permit, the applicant shall establish 
fencing at the drip line of all trees that are designated for 
preservation in the approved Site Plan. No construction staging 
or other construction-related activity is permitted within the drip 
line fence barrier. 

Town Planner Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 
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 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

16.  If landscaping that dies, is removed, or otherwise requires 
replacement, is not replaced within thirty days (or as seasonally 
required by the species), it shall be considered a violation of any 
approval granted by this Board and shall be subject to 
enforcement provisions. 

Code Officer Ongoing 

17.  In accordance with Sec. 102.7(D), the applicant shall install 
sidewalks along the frontage of the entirety of the subject 
property (all of the property identified as Tax Map 1, Lot 50 at 
the time of this approval) at their own expense, or will come to a 
mutual agreement with the Town to fund the installation of 
sidewalks along this area. Sidewalks will be installed at no cost to 
the Town. Sidewalk installation shall be completed within one 
year of the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Town Planner Within 1 year of 
the Occupancy 

18.  The final locations and number of hydrants must be approved by 
the Fire Department prior to the applicant submitting any 
building permits for the project. 

Fire 
Dept./Code 
Officer 

Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

19.  The exact location and details of a knox box will be provided to 
and approved by the Fire Department prior to the Issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

Fire 
Dept./Code 
Officer 

Prior to Issuing 
Certificate of 
Occupancy 

20.  A waiver has been granted pursuant to Site Plan Review 
Ordinance Section 102.6(B)(2)(b) with respect to the eastern 
property line only. This section requires the applicant to provide 
a 30-foot minimum buffer strip between the proposed, new 
property line and the paved access drive (see analysis above). 

Town Planner Ongoing 

21.  A waiver has been granted pursuant to Site Plan Review 
Ordinance Section 102.7(H)(3), which requires the applicants to 
submit an economic and fiscal impact analysis for the proposed 
large-scale development. Instead, the applicants provided 
relevant information to the Planning Board during the hearing, 
negating the need for this requirement. 

Town Planner Ongoing 

 
Isabelle V. Oechslie 
Town Planner 
December 5, 2022 



DAMARISCOTTA PLANNING BOARD 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND NOTICE OF DECISION 

Date: November 7, 2022 

 

 

Minor Subdivision Amendment Application – Clippership Subdivision 

Piper Mill Road – Clippership Landing Development, LLC 

PID #2201 

The Town of Damariscotta Planning Board issues the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law at its duly-noticed public hearing of November 7, 2022 (continued to December 5, 2022): 

A. The Planning Board considered the Project, the staff report, and received and considered all 
written and oral public comments on the Project which were submitted up to and at the time 
of the public hearings for the Project; and 

B. Legal advertisements regarding this public hearing appeared in the Lincoln County News on 
October 27, 2022 and November 3, 2022, and were mailed to 22 property owners within 250’ 
of the subject property and were posted at the Town Office on October 24, 2022; and  

C. The project description is as follows:  

Applicant Clippership Landing Development, LLC is requesting Site Plan review in order to 
construct a 102 bed nursing care facility and associated site improvements (including parking 
areas and two curb cuts, stormwater management facilities, and courtyard areas and path 
systems for the enjoyment of residents of the facility). The parcel is further identified as 
Assessor’s Tax Map 1, Lot 50 and it is located within the Rural Zoning District and the Town’s 
designed Village Expansion Growth Area, per the 2014 Comprehensive Plan; and  

D. The Project is subject to the following policies and standards of review:  

a. Chapter 102, Sec. 102.6: Performance Standards [Site Plan Review]; 
b. Chapter 102, Sec. 102.7: Large-Scale Development Standards [Site Plan Review];  
c. Sec. 101.9: Appeals and Conditional Uses; and 
d. Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. 
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E. The core Project Data includes:  

Zoning: Rural 
Land Area: 19.98 acres (proposed to be subdivided further) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Nursing care facility 
 Allowed: Proposed: 
Max. Building Height: 35 feet 29.7’ at highest ridgeline 
Min. Front Yard Building 
Setback: 

20 feet ~120’ at closest point 

Min. Side Yard Building 
Setback: 

15 feet ~40’ at closest point 

Min. Rear Yard Building 
Setback: 

15 feet ~90’ at closest point 

Min. Water Setback: 100 feet from abutting 
stream 

~120’ at closest point (on 
proposed maintenance garage) 

Min. Off-Street Parking*: 34 spaces (1 space for 
every 3 rooms) 

103 spaces, including 9 spaces 
for people with disabilities 

 
*Pursuant to 102.6(H)(7)(i). 
 

F. Based on its review of the entire record herein, the Planning Board has determined that the 
Project meets the applicable policies and standards of review, and the Planning Board makes 
the following findings: 

Site Plan Standards 

1. Sec. 102.6(A): Preserve and Enhance 
the Landscape 
The bufferyard is the area at the 
perimeter of the property encompassing 
the Town’s building setback 
requirements and the existing or planted 
vegetation, fencing, walls or berms 
located within the area. Per the 
standards outlined in this section, the 
only development permitted within the 
bufferyard is required landscaping and 
fencing, landscape lighting, essential 
utilities that cannot be located outside of 
the buffer because of site constraints, 
passive stormwater filtration areas, and 
points of ingress and egress as 
authorized by the Planning Board. Within 
the bufferyard, the applicants are 
proposing to locate the fire access drive. 
Additionally, the corner of a stormwater 
filtration area is located within the buffer Figure 1 
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yard. See Figure 1. As noted, these are exempt and thus, in staff’s view, this standard 
has been met.  
 
The applicants have indicated that the building has been sited in such a way as to 
preserve the landscape and existing topography of the site to the maximum extent 
practical. The building is centrally located to allow for natural vegetation to be retained in 
the buffer yards of the property. Additionally, a landscape plan has been submitted 
which shows approximately 150 new tree plantings, intended to shield the new 
development from abutting properties and from public streets. Photo renderings of the 
proposed building and site have been provided by the applicants in a packet of 
supplemental materials dated November 23, 2022. The The landscaping plan is further 
described in item #24 below. 

 
A letter from the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife submitted with the 
application indicates that three bat species which are protected under Maine’s 
Endangered Species Act (including the little brown bat, northern long-eared bat, and 
eastern small-footed bat) may be present on the site during their migration and/or during 
the breeding season. However, the IF&W noted that they do not anticipate significant 
impacts to any of the bat species as part of this project. Still, to prevent potential impacts 
to these species, the applicants have indicated that the majority of tree removal will be 
between October 16th and April 14th of any given year.  
 
Correspondence with the Maine Natural Areas Program indicates that no rare and 
exemplary botanical features have been identified in the vicinity of the project site. 

 
Per Condition #8, only the topsoil directly affected by buildings, access, and parking 
areas may be removed from the site. Therefore, the project as designed and conditioned 
meets the requirements of this section. 

 
2. Sec. 102.6(B): Relationship to Environment and Neighboring Buildings 

The project is within all bulk and spacing requirements established in the Zoning District, 
as noted in the project data table above. The project site is abutted by the Ledgewood 
Apartment Complex and the Wastewater Treatment facility to the south; by land owned 
by the Coastal Rivers Conservation Trust to the east; and by single-family residences on 
all other sides. 
 
The project site currently consists of understory vegetation. While the proposed building 
is proposed at the top of the slope and so will likely be visible to abutters, the applicants 
have designed the building to be one-story, which reduces views of the buildings from 
public ways. Additionally, landscaping is proposed intended to help further shield the 
project from direct abutters. The landscaping plan is discussed in detail in item #24 
below. 

 
Pursuant to this section (which requires a minimum buffer strip of 30 feet for parcels 
greater than three acres), an approximately 90-foot buffer area has been retained 
between the front property line and the parking lot. From the rear property line to the 
proposed paved emergency access drive, an approximately 45-foot buffer area is 
proposed (between the rear property line and the closest point). From the westerly 
property line to the proposed paved service access, a buffer of approximately 150 feet is 
proposed. The applicant has requested a waiver of Sec. 102.6(B)(2)(b) with respect to 
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the eastern property line only, noting that “Although the intent is to divide the property, 
the uses proposed will be compatible and will share access using the proposed, paved 
access drive along the new property line. Providing a 30ft buffer between the shared 
access drive and the new property line (by adjusting the line) would result in a very 
narrow strip of property between the Nursing Home parcel and the adjacent land to the 
east. Since this area is within a wetland drainageway that extends to either side of the 
property, it is unlikely that any future development would be practical.” As designed and 
with the waiver requested, staff has found that the project meets the requirements of 
Sec. 102.4(B)(2) and (B)(3). 

 
3. Sec. 102.6(C): Air Quality 

The proposed project will not result in undue air pollution or odors associated with the 
use being proposed. The emission of dust, ash, fumes, vapors, smoke, or other 
particulate matter of gases is not anticipated. The applicants have submitted an erosion 
and sedimentation control program in accordance with MDEP Best Management 
Practices, to be used by the contractor during construction, which notes that dust control 
measures will be applied on a daily basis during summer construction where dust is 
most likely (except on days where precipitation will be sufficient to control dust). The 
erosion and sedimentation control program is further described in item #10 below. As 
proposed, staff has found that this standard has been met. 
 

4. Sec. 102.6(D): Lighting and Glare 
Limited exterior lighting is proposed with this project within the parking area and along 
key access points along the building. The applicants have indicated that this lighting is 
proposed for safety in these areas. A lighting plan has been submitted which confirms 
that footcandles on abutting properties do not exceed 0.1, in accordance with this 
section. All exterior lights proposed are within the color range of 3000 to 2500 Kelvins or 
less, as shown on the lighting spec sheets submitted. 
 
In accordance with Sec. 102.6(D)(4)(e), which states that the maximum height of the 
luminaire of freestanding or building-attached lights on properties or in parking areas 
shall not exceed 16 feet. All fixture lighting meets this standard. 
 
Per Condition #9, all exterior lighting fixtures shall be full cut-off (shielded) fixtures (the 
applicants have noted this within their application materials; this condition is simply to 
reaffirm the requirement). 
 
No rotating or flashing lights are proposed with this application. 

 
During nighttime hours, exterior lighting shall be turned off or down to the minimum level 
needed for security, in accordance with this section. Condition #9 reaffirms this 
requirement. 
 
The project as designed and conditioned meets the standards of this section. 
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5. Sec. 102.6(E): Noise 

All noise during construction and once in operation will be required to adhere to the 
provisions of this section, including staying below the sound level limitations as 
described. For a project abutting a residential use, the sound level limits are 45 dBA 
between 7 p.m. and 7 a.m., and 55 dBA between 7 a.m. and 7 p.m (though construction 
noise is allowed between 6:30 a.m. and 8 p.m.). Condition #10 reaffirms this 
requirement. Thus, as conditioned, staff believes this standard to have been met. 
 

6. Sec. 102.6(F), (G), (H), and (I): Traffic, Circulation, and Access 
Trips 

A traffic assessment was conducted by Barton & Loguidice on July 18, 2022 on behalf of 
the applicant. To summarize the findings of the traffic report:  

• The proposed development will generate 20 AM peak hour trips on weekdays, and 
34 PM peak hour trips on weekdays, according to trip generation calculations 
provided by the Institute of Traffic Engineers. Total trips generated during an entire 
weekday will be 312 (156 entering and 156 exiting). 

• As trip generation is forecast to be less than 99 trip ends during peak hours, which 
is the threshold for requiring a MaineDOT Traffic Movement Permit (TMP), a TMP 
from MaineDOT is not required. 

• There is one High Crash Location (as determined by MaineDOT) in the immediate 
vicinity of the site. MaineDOT considers any roadway intersection or segment a 
high crash location if there are 8 or more accidents at the location within a three-
year period, and if the Critical Rate Factor for the location is greater than 1.00. The 
School Street and Main Street intersection represents a High Crash Location. 
MaineDOT has advised staff and the applicants that a short-term fix for this 
intersection is scheduled for implementation in 2023, and that further long-range 
intersection improvements are currently being studied. The applicants have also 
provided information regarding the School Street and Bristol Road intersection. 
The intersection of School Street and Bristol Road has a reported total of 7 crashes 
between 2019 and 2022 with a Critical Rate Factor of 2.47 (and thus is not a High 
Crash Location based on MDOT’s established criteria). 

• The proposed site accesses meet MaineDOT sight distance requirements for 
roadways with a speed limit of 25 mph. A sight distance of at least 200 feet is 
required. Looking left from the main entrance, the measured sight distance was 
found to be 500 feet. Looking right from the main entrance, the measured sight 
distance was found to be 285 feet. Looking left from the proposed service 
entrance, the measured sight distance was found to be 270 feet. Looking right from 
the proposed service entrance, the measured sight distance was found to be 
approximately 210 feet. The traffic report does note that existing vegetation found 
on both sides of Piper Mill Road to the west of the service entrance severely 
restricts sight distances. The applicants have submitted a roadway clearing plan 
intended to allow the development to meet the standards of this section. Condition 
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#12 notes that the clearing must be completed at the applicant’s expense prior to 
the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

• The existing sight distance from Piper Mill Road onto School Street meets 
MaineDOT sight distance requirements for roadways with a speed limit of 35mph, 
which requires a minimum unobstructed sight distance measurement of 305 feet. A 
sight distance in excess of 350 feet was determined for each direction of travel on 
School Street. 
 

• The applicant’s traffic engineer recommends installation of a 25mph speed limit 
sign on Piper Mill Road near the School Street intersection, as well as the 
installation of standard curve warning signs on both approaches to the S-curve 
intersection of Piper Mill Road in order to alert drivers. Condition #13 requires this 
signage to be installed by the applicant prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy for the project. 

In the view of staff, these findings and associated conditions demonstrate compliance 
with the requirements of Section 102.6(G). 

Access 

Access to the site is planned with construction of two entrances: one main entrance 
intended for use by the general public, and one intended to act as a service entrance. 
The proposed main entrance aligns directly opposite the existing Ledgewood 
Apartments entrance, and the service is proposed to be located about 130-feet to the 
west. 

The proposal includes a variety of sidewalks and crosswalk connections from the 
parking area to the entrance of the building. Sidewalks are proposed to be concrete with 
granite curbing, and will be raised above the driving areas. Additionally, three separate 
courtyard areas are proposed for the enjoyment of residents which include sidewalk 
areas. 

Given the level traffic generation and the capacity and design of the roadways 
connected to the site, the project will not cause unreasonable public road congestion or 
unsafe conditions on private or public ways, consistent with the requirements of Section 
102.6(F) and (G). 

Parking 

Zoning Ordinance Section 102.6(H)(7)(i) requires that nursing homes provide one 
parking spaces per every three rooms, therefore the project requires at least 34 spaces. 
The project provides 103 spaces, including 9 spaces for people with disabilities. The 
applicants have provided data from their other Maine properties substantiating the need 
for the 103 parking spaces, especially during holidays at peak visiting periods. As 
designed the parking supplied meets the requirements of Section 102.6(H). 

7. Sec. 102.6(J): Existing Public Utilities and Services 
The proposed sewer demand is approximately 8,670 gallons per day. The project is 
proposing to tie into public sewer service and pump their sewage directly to the 
treatment plant via new force mains. A letter from the Great Salt Bay Sanitary District, 
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dated May 17, 2022, has been provided indicating that adequate collection and 
treatment capacity is available. Therefore, the project meets the requirements for 
adequate sewage waste disposal. Public water access is detailed in item 11 below. 
 
The applicants have indicated that the clearing of trees associated with this 
development, which had been previously logged for large timber, is expected to 
generate approximately 248 cubic yards of stumps. Per the application materials: “the 
clearing may include high-quality trees, suitable for saw logs. These will be cut and 
exported to an appropriate sawmill from the site, separately from the remaining 
materials. The remaining wood biomass will be cut or chipped on site. The biomass will 
either be retained on site for erosion control materials or processed and sent to a 
biomass facility. Since pine stumps are larger and bulky, these stumps will be excavated 
and/or chipped onsite for use as erosion control mix or landscaping mulch.” Other solid 
waste generated during construction will be hauled by private haulers. There are no 
known hazardous or special wastes at the site. 
 
Post-occupancy, the applicants plan to dispose of their trash at the Nobleboro-Jefferson 
Transfer Facility. There are no known capacity constraints regarding solid waste, 
therefore, in the opinion of staff, the project is consistent with this section. 
 
The proposed development will be equipped with a sprinkler system to provide fire 
suppression in the event of an emergency within the facility. Hydrants will also be 
provided on-site for additional fire suppression. A turning template for the Fire 
Department’s largest apparatus has been submitted which confirms that the truck will be 
able to adequately navigate the site. Additionally, the Fire Chief has reviewed the 
application materials to ensure that emergency access will be appropriate. The 
Department has indicated that they would like to see an additional fire hydrant towards 
the road near where the generator is located which would allow ideal access without 
concern for vehicles striking out hoses. Additionally, the Department has requested a 
sprinkler hookup as well as a knox box installed on the building. Condition #18 notes that 
the final locations and number of hydrants must be determined by the Fire Department 
prior to the applicant submitting any building permits for the project. Additionally, 
Condition #19 notes that the exact location and details of a knox box will be provided to 
and approved by the Fire Department prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy. 
 

8. Sec. 102.6(K): Water Quality 
The proposed project will not adversely affect the quality or quantity of groundwater, 
consistent with Sec. 102.6(K) and Sec. 102.6(L), governing the Stormwater 
Management Plan. A detailed discussion of wetland impacts is provided in item 12 
below. 
 

9. Sec. 102.6(L): Stormwater Management 
The site slopes gently from a central ridge running north-south on the property. As 
elevations drop to the west, slopes become increasingly steep (reaching over 15%). 
Slopes to the east remain generally in the 5-6% range, similar to the center of the site. 
The site is located with an area of minimal flooding according to the FEMA Flood 
Insurance Rate Map for the area. 
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The existing stormwater flows from the aforementioned central ridge towards the west to 
an unnamed stream that forms the western property boundary, and towards the east to 
three separate drainageways, all of which drain to a stream on the adjacent parcel that 
was donated to Coastal Rivers Conservation Trust. 

Sec. 102.6(L) notes that the post-development runoff cannot exceed the pre-
development runoff during extreme storm events. The table below, which was included 
in the applicant’s stormwater report, summarizes the peak runoff values for pre-
development and post-development conditions during each of the analyzed storm events 
(demonstrating that this standard has been met). 

 
The proposed development includes a variety of small, decentralized stormwater Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) designed to capture and treat runoff from the project. 
The BMPs include drip edge filters surrounding the perimeter of the new building, seven 
bioretention cells dispersed across the property, three underdrain soil filters, and a 
section of pervious pavement on each side of the western fire lane. These BMPs have 
been sized and designed in accordance with current State of Maine Chapter 500 
Stormwater Law and come directly from the recommended Low Impact Development 
(LID) practices as described in the LID Guidance Manual for Maine Communities. 

Snow storage areas are shown on the revised Site Plan and have been sited to allow for 
adequate buffers between freshwater areas (such as the wetlands on the northeasterly 
portion of the site and the adjacent stream to the west). Stormwater retention cells are 
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placed strategically between the proposed snow storage areas and the wetlands in order 
to allow for areas for snow runoff/melt to be treated.  

The applicant has applied for a Site Location of Development Act permit through the 
Maine Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). The project has been designed to 
provide treatment for 98% of the proposed impervious area and 99% of the developed 
area, in accordance with the Chapter 500 Regulations for Basic, General and Flooding 
Standards. Condition #14 requires that documentation of the DEP permit being granted 
is submitted to the Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits for the 
proposed project. 

The applicant is proposing to retain ownership of the stormwater management facility 
and has provided a Stormwater Maintenance Plan outlining their responsibilities post-
occupancy to ensure that the stormwater facilities continue to perform as designed. 
Maine DEP requires permittees to perform a “check-up” on their stormwater systems 
and recertify that the systems are operating as approved every five years from the 
issuance date of their permit. 

10. Sec. 102.6(M): Erosion & Sediment Control 
The proposed development is for a 102-bed nursing home facility (an approximately 
75,000 s.f. building) and associated site improvements, and the project will be completed 
over an approximately 18-month period from Spring 2023 to the Fall of 2024. All 
stormwater, drainage, and water effluent are managed appropriately for the proposed 
use as outlined in the analysis above. 
The applicant has submitted a NRCS Web Soil Survey, which shows the predominant soil 
types on site as Buxton/Lamoine and Scantic silt loams (with small areas of 
Tunbridge/Lyman complex rocky soils at the edges of the property). Additional 
geotechnical information was gathered by SW Cole Engineering, on behalf of the 
applicants, which generally confirm the mapping illustrated on the web survey. Onsite soils 
are moderately susceptible to erosion. Thus, pursuant to Section 102.6(M), an erosion 
and sedimentation control program proposal has been submitted. Construction activities 
are proposed to be stabilized through the installation of silt fencing or erosion control 
berms down slope of any disturbed areas (with additional measures at the foot of steep 
slopes or adjacent to the wetland areas) and erosion control blankets or riprap stabilization 
atop steep slopes. Maintenance of the erosion and sedimentation control areas will be the 
responsibility of the site contractor during construction, in accordance with the Maine 
Erosion and Sediment Control Best Management Practices (BMPs) Manual for Designers 
and Engineers (2016). Construction entrances will be stabilized with crushed stone to 
minimize tracking. Temporary stockpiles will be stabilized and protected. Post-
construction, areas not subject to other restoration (e.g. paving or riprap) will be loamed 
and seeded. 

The erosion and sedimentation control plan, as submitted, is satisfactory to meet the 
requirements of Section 102.6(M). 
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11. Sec. 102.6(N): Water Supply 

The proposed project is for a 102-bed nursing facility. The applicants anticipate an 85 
gallon per room per day water usage, with a total estimated usage amount of 8,670 
gallons per day. The applicants have provided documentation from the Great Salt Bay 
Sanitary District indicating that they have the ability to provide water to the proposed 
project. 
As the project will be served by both public water and sewer, a hydrogeologic study is 
not required. Materials at the site with the potential to cause groundwater contamination 
may include household cleaning chemicals or fuel tanks. As these will be stored inside 
buildings within normal household quantities, in the opinion of staff, this standard has 
been met. 
 

12. Sec. 102.6(O): Natural Beauty 
Trees near the front property line are proposed to be impacted by the construction of the 
proposed building as well as the easterly emergency access drive. However, the building 
has been sited in an area where historical tree clearing has occurred and which is now 
predominantly an open field. In an effort to replace trees slated for removal, a total of 54 
evergreen trees that are 6’ to 7’ tall are proposed in key areas around the site, including 
at the edge of the emergency access road on the western side of the property, 
surrounding the parking areas, and to highlight the entrance of the building and 
surrounding courtyards. A total of 100 deciduous trees of various heights are also 
proposed in similar key areas. A variety of shrubs and other small landscaping are also 
proposed. Additionally, condition #15 requires that the applicant install fencing around 
the dripline edge of all existing trees designated to be protected, as shown on the plan. 
 
According to wetland delineation conducted in the winter of 2021, no potential vernal 
pool habitat was identified within the project site. 
 
Approximately 14,505 s.f. of freshwater wetlands are proposed to be impacted by the 
proposed development. The proposed wetland impacts must be reviewed under a Tier 1 
permit from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection under the Natural 
Resource Protection Act. The applicants have indicated that this permit is currently 
under review by the DEP.  Additionally, authorization from the Army Corps of Engineers 
is required for the proposed wetland impact. Condition #14 requires the applicants to 
submit documentation to the Town that the DEP permit, as well as authorization from the 
Army Corps of Engineers, have been obtained prior to the release of a building permit.  
 

13. Sec. 102.6(P): Historic and Archeological Resources 
The applicant has submitted documentation from the Maine Historic Preservation 
Commission indicating that no documented archeological or historic resources will be 
impacted by the proposed development. Therefore, this standard has been met. 
 

14. Sec. 102.6(Q): Filling and Excavation 
All excavation will be incidental to the proposed development and are not part of an 
excavation or filling operation. Thus, this standard is not applicable to this project. 
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15. Sec. 102.6(R): Sewage Disposal 

As discussed in item 7 above, the applicant is proposing to tie into the existing public 
sewer system and has received confirmation from the Great Salt Bay Sanitary District 
that there is adequate capacity to serve the sewage generated from the proposed 
development. Therefore, this standard has been met. 
 

16. Sec. 102.6(S): Phosphorus Control 
The subject property is not located within the watershed of a great pond; therefore, this 
standard is not applicable. 
 

17. Sec. 102.6(T): Buffer Areas 
As described further in item #1 above, buffers have been provided sufficient to meet the 
standards of this section. When natural features in the buffer areas do not exist sufficient 
to screen the proposed development from adjacent properties and from roadways within 
the proposed project, additional landscaping has been provided in accordance with this 
section. The buffer area plantings are diverse, with multiple varieties of trees, evergreen 
trees, and shrubs being used. Condition #16 reaffirms the requirement of this section 
that, if landscaping dies, is removed, or otherwise requires replacement, is not replaced 
within thirty days (or as seasonally required by the species), it shall be considered a 
violation of any approval granted by this Board and shall be subject to enforcement 
provisions. 
 
Fencing is proposed around the trash collection and in the service area. All ground-
mounted mechanical units will be similarly screened.  

 
18. Sec. 102.6(U): Signs 

All signage will be designed to meet the Town of Damariscotta Sign Ordinance and will 
be reviewed by the Code Enforcement Officer in accordance with the provisions of that 
ordinance. 

 
19. Sec. 106.6(V): Building Appearance 

As the proposed building is larger than 7,500 s.f. in floor area, the Large-Scale 
Development Standards for Building Appearance (described in detail under item #20 
below) shall apply. 

 
Large-Scale Development Standards 

20. Sec. 102.7(A): Building Appearance 
Elevations drawings of the building’s exterior have been submitted which include the use 
of pitched roofs, dormers, windows, and vinyl clapboard siding, among other 
architectural details intended to enhance the outward appearance of the building and to 
present a residential aesthetic. No façade extends more than 49 feet without an 
architectural feature, such as an awning or actual protrusion of at least 6 feet. 
 
Additionally, a repeating pattern on each façade is proposed in accordance with this 
section. Colors proposed are of a neutral tone. The main entrance to the facility is clearly 
defined through the use of architectural features as well as landscaping and overall site 
design. 
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21. Sec. 102.7(B): Outdoor Sales 
As the development is not for a retail establishment, these standards do not apply. 
 

22. Sec. 102.7(C): Parking 
As described in item #6 above, the parking requirements of Sec. 102.6(H) have been 
met. 
 
Additionally, no off-street parking has been sited between Piper Mill Road and the 
closest façade of the building. Therefore, staff has found the standards of this section to 
have been met. 
 

23. Sec. 102.7(D): Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities 
The applicant has requested a waiver to some of the requirements of this section, as 
described in the waivers section below. Instead of providing sidewalks that are 8-feet in 
width, the applicant is proposing to provide 6-foot-wide sidewalks within the parking 
area, and sidewalks that are 5-feet wide within the courtyard areas.  
 
Condition #17 requires that the applicant install sidewalks along the entirety of the 
frontage of the subject property in accordance with this section. 
 

24. Sec. 102.7(E): Landscaping 
At least 75% of all of the vegetation proposed is native species, sufficient to meet the 
standard of this section. Landscaping is described in greater detail in item #12 above. 
 
More than 30% of the buildings total foundation is planted with landscaping sufficient to 
meet the standard of this section. Additionally, landscaping is proposed in the entrance 
area of the building, in the parking area, as well as along the façade facing Piper Mill 
Road. Thus, staff has found that the standards of this section have been met.  
 

25. Sec. 102.7(F): Screening 
The site plan as proposed incorporates screening and fencing around the trash 
collection area and into the service area. All ground-mounted mechanical units will be 
similarly screened. Propane tanks for the facility will be installed underground to reduce 
the visual impact of essential utility infrastructure.  

 
26. Sec. 102.7(G): Building Reuse 

Submittals related to this standard are not necessary. However, applicants are aware of 
the Selectboard’s rights related to vacant buildings. 
 

27. Sec. 102.7(H): Additional Standards for Large-Scale Developments with a Floor 
Area >20,000 s.f. 

• Sec. 102.7(H)(1): This standard is not applicable to this project, as it 
references construction of retail buildings. The proposed project is for a 
nursing care facility. 

• Sec. 102.7(H)(2): This standard is not applicable to this project, as it 
references construction of a retail building. 

• Sec. 102.7(H)(3): A waiver to this standard has been granted. 
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Conditional Use Standards 
28. Sec. 101.9(C)(2)(a): Conditional Uses 

The proposed use will meet the requirements of the Town’s Land Use Ordinance, as 
described in the project data table above, as well as the Site Plan Review Ordinance, as 
described in the analyses above. 
 
The potential effect of the use on the environment (from air, water or soil pollution), 
noise, traffic, congestion, soil erosion, the burden on the public sewer and water systems 
as well as other municipal services have been taken into consideration and have been 
analyzed in the requirements above. As noted, the proposed use will not have an 
adverse effect on the health, safety, or general welfare of the public. 

G. The applicant has requested and the Planning Board has granted the following waivers to the 
relevant standards of review: 

a. Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review Ordinance Section 102.7(D) to provide 
sidewalks within the parking areas that are 6’ in width, rather than the 8’ width 
required as part of this section and to not raise the sidewalks 6 inches above the 
travel way.  
 

b. Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review Ordinance Section 102.7(H)(3), which 
requires the applicants to submit an economic and fiscal impact analysis for the 
proposed large-scale development. The applicants have provided the information 
on the items in this section that would be relevant to the Planning Board’s review. 

 
c. Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review Ordinance Section 102.6(B)(2)(b) with 

respect to the eastern property line only. This section requires the applicant to 
provide a 30-foot minimum buffer strip between the proposed, new property line 
and the paved access drive. 

 

DECISION: 

H. Based on its review of the entire record herein, including the November 7, 2022 and December 
5, 2022 Planning Board staff report; all supporting, referenced, and incorporated documents; 
and all comments received; the Site Plan application of Clippership Landing Development, 
dated through November 23, 2022, and associated drawings stamped and dated through 
October 17, 2022, for the Clippership Landing Nursing Home project at Map 1, Lot 50 on Piper 
Mill Road; is hereby: 

 

 YAE NAE Absent/Abstain 

DENIED    

APPROVED WITH THE CONDITIONS BELOW     
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CONDITIONS 

 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

1.  
This approval is dependent upon and limited to the proposals 
and plans contained in the application and supporting 
documents submitted and affirmed to by the applicant.  Any 
variation from the plans, proposals and supporting documents 
are subject to the review and approval of the Planning Board 
prior to implementation. 

Town 
Planner 

Ongoing 

2.  
All adopted conditions of approval and any waivers granted 
shall appear on the face of the plans submitted for building 
permits, and the face of the subdivision plan, if applicable. 

Code Officer Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit 

3.  
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall 
pay all outstanding review escrow account fees, post the 
necessary performance guarantee(s) in such amount(s) as 
established by the Town and hold a pre-construction meeting 
with the Town if necessary. 

Town 
Planner 

Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit  

4.  
This Planning Board approval is valid for 12 months from the 
date of approval and shall expire if work has not substantially 
commenced within that time period.  

Code Officer Ongoing 

5.  
Prior to submitting a building permit, the applicant shall submit 
three hard-copy plans at 24” x 36” size to the Town Planner 
with all conditions and waivers listed on the plans. 

Town 
Planner 

Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

6.  
The applicant shall secure a Building Permit from the Code 
Enforcement Officer in coordination with the Town Planner, 
Fire Department, and all relevant review authorities, prior to 
commencing any construction activities. 

Code Officer Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit 
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 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

7.  
A waiver has been granted pursuant to Site Plan Review 
Ordinance Section 102.7(D), which allows the applicant to 
provide sidewalks within the parking areas that are 6’ in width, 
rather than the 8’ width required as part of this section and to 
not raise the sidewalks 6 inches above the travel way.  

Town 
Planner 

Ongoing 

8.  
Only the topsoil directly impacted by proposed buildings, 
access ways, and parking areas may be removed from the 
site without returning to the Planning Board for further review, 
per Section 102.6(A). 

Town 
Planner 

Ongoing 

9.  
All exterior lighting fixtures shall be full cut-off (shielded) 
fixtures in accordance with Section 102.6(D). 

Town 
Planner 

Ongoing 

10.  
All noise associated with the proposed development shall be 
regulated in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 102.6. 
Applicants and their contractors are well-advised to familiarize 
themselves with that section of the Town’s Ordinances. 

Code Officer Ongoing 

11.  
Prior to holding a pre-construction meeting and submitting a 
building permit, wetlands and associated setbacks and stream 
setbacks are to be staked to ensure that all erosion and 
sedimentation controls and site disturbance and construction 
activities avoid the protected wetland.  

Town 
Planner 

Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

12.  
In order to allow the standard of Sec. 102.6(G)(1) to be met, 
the applicants have submitted a roadway clearing plan for 
existing vegetation found on both sides of Piper Mill Road to 
the west of the proposed service entrance. The clearing of 
vegetation as depicted on the submitted plan must be 
completed at the applicant’s expense prior to the issuance of 
a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Town 
Planner/Code 
Officer 

Prior to Issuing 
Certificate of 
Occupancy 
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 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

13.  
Applicants are required to complete the installation of a 
25mph speed limit sign on Piper Mill Road near the School 
Street intersection, as well as the installation of standard 
curve warning signs on both approaches to the S-curve 
intersection of Piper Mill Road in order to alert drivers to the 
street realignment. 

Town 
Planner/Code 
Officer 

Prior to Issuing 
Certificate of 
Occupancy 

14.  
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicants are 
required to submit to the Town Planner confirmation from the 
Maine DEP that their Site Location of Development permit 
and their NRPA permit have been approved. Additionally, 
confirmation that the Army Corps of Engineers have approved 
the wetland impacts is required to be submitted prior to the 
issuance of a building permit. 

Town 
Planner 

Prior to Issuing 
Building Permit  

15.  
Prior to submitting a building permit, the applicant shall 
establish fencing at the drip line of all trees that are 
designated for preservation in the approved Site Plan. No 
construction staging or other construction-related activity is 
permitted within the drip line fence barrier. 

Town 
Planner 

Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

16.  
If landscaping that dies, is removed, or otherwise requires 
replacement, is not replaced within thirty days (or as 
seasonally required by the species), it shall be considered a 
violation of any approval granted by this Board and shall be 
subject to enforcement provisions. 

Code Officer Ongoing 

17.  
In accordance with Sec. 102.7(D), the applicant shall install 
sidewalks along the frontage of the entirety of the subject 
property (all of the property identified as Tax Map 1, Lot 50 at 
the time of this approval) at their own expense, or will come to 
a mutual agreement with the Town to fund the installation of 
sidewalks along this area. Sidewalks will be installed at no 
cost to the Town. Sidewalk installation shall be completed 
within one year of the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Town 
Planner 

Within 1 year of 
the Occupancy 



 

Page 17 

 

 Condition Staff 
Assigned 

Must be 
Completed By:   

18.  
The final locations and number of hydrants must be approved 
by the Fire Department prior to the applicant submitting any 
building permits for the project. 

Fire 
Dept./Code 
Officer 

Prior to 
Submitting a 
Building Permit 

19.  
The exact location and details of a knox box will be provided 
to and approved by the Fire Department prior to the Issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Fire 
Dept./Code 
Officer 

Prior to Issuing 
Certificate of 
Occupancy 

20.  
A waiver has been granted pursuant to Site Plan Review 
Ordinance Section 102.6(B)(2)(b) with respect to the eastern 
property line only. This section requires the applicant to 
provide a 30-foot minimum buffer strip between the proposed, 
new property line and the paved access drive (see analysis 
above). 

Town 
Planner 

Ongoing 

21.  
A waiver has been granted pursuant to Site Plan Review 
Ordinance Section 102.7(H)(3), which requires the applicants 
to submit an economic and fiscal impact analysis for the 
proposed large-scale development. Instead, the applicants 
provided relevant information to the Planning Board during the 
hearing, negating the need for this requirement. 

Town 
Planner 

Ongoing 

Planning Board Signatures: 

 

__________________________________________ 
 

 
__________________________________________ 

 
 

__________________________________________ 
 

 
__________________________________________ 

 
 

__________________________________________ 
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Wednesday November 23rd, 2022

Isabelle Oechslie
Town Planner
Town of Damariscotta
21 School Street
Damariscotta, ME 04543

RE:  Clippership Landing Development, LLC, Damariscotta, Maine
Supplemental Supporting Information

Dear Isabelle,

On behalf of our client, Clippership Landing Development, LLC, and further to our discussions with the
Planning Board at the meeting on November 7th 2022, we are pleased to provide the following
supplemental information in support of the Site Plan And Subdivision Application for the referenced
project.

The Planning Board specifically requested additional information on the topics listed below:

· Information on the sight distances from Piper Mill Road onto School Street

· Provide information on the accidents at School Street and Bristol Road intersection

· Provide visual renderings of how the proposed building will look from School Street, from Piper
Mill Road, and from surrounding properties (including the proposed landscaping)

We have attached a Technical Memorandum from Barton and Loguidice summarizing the additional
requested information on traffic conditions at the listed intersections in the vicinity of the site.

Also attached are a series of visual renderings and three-dimensional model views of the proposed
development showing views from School Street and the area surrounding the project site.  These views
include depictions of the proposed landscaping at the site, as it will look when first installed.

Although not specifically requested, the Planning Board did ask a number of questions about the general
operations at the proposed new facility.  In response to this, we offer the following narrative explanation:

ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION - EMPLOYEE ACTIVITY:

Clippership Landing is being designed as a 102-bed Nursing and Skilled Nursing Care Center.  As such, it is
estimated that there will be approximately 55 employees on the day shift M-F and 35 employees on the
evening shift M-F.  The M-F day shift will be the peak activity in terms of parking and traffic because of the
presence of more management staff.  Generally speaking, the shift times for a 24/7 nursing care center are
as follows:

Day Shift – 7:00 AM – 3:00 PM

Evening Shift –  3:00 PM – 11:00 PM

Night Shift –  11:00 PM – 7:00 AM

That said, there is great variability with respect to the starting and ending times of these shifts based on
the day of the week and the department of the employee.  While the exact shift times and staffing patterns
have not been established, the following is an example based on our experience at other facilities of similar
size the levels of care.  This is an example of the activity associated with a M-F day shift.
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· (10 – 12) Management Staff arriving between 7:00 AM and 9:00 AM, with most arriving at 8:00 AM.

· (32) Nursing Staff arriving for the 7:00 AM- 3:00 PM shift between 6:30 AM and 6:45 AM.

· (6) Nutrition Services Staff; approximately half for a 6:00 AM – 2:00 PM shift and half for an 8:00 PM
– 4:00 PM shift.

· (6) Laundry/Housekeeping Staff; approximately half for a 6:00 AM – 2:00 PM and half for an 8:00
PM – 4:00 PM shift.

· (1) Maintenance Staff arriving for a 7:00 AM – 3:00 PM shift.

It should be noted that the 10-12 Management Staff will not work a set shift and will likely depart the facility
between 4:30 PM and 5:30 PM.  It should also be noted that there are often Nursing Staff who wish to work
12-hours shifts which would shift the parking/traffic activity to 7:00 AM – 7:00 PM and 7:00 PM – 7:00 AM
shifts.:

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any additional questions or need any additional information
from us.  We look forward to continuing our discussions with the Planning board at the next scheduled
meeting in December.

Regards,

Atlantic Resource Consultants, LLC
Andrew D. Johnston, PE, LEED AP, CEng, CEnv, MCIWEM
Principal

Enclosures
CC: Daniel Maguire, Sandy River Companies

Blaine Buck, Cordjia Capital Projects Group
Doug Gardner, North Country Associates
Rebecca Dillon, Gawron Turgeon Architects
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MEMORANDUM                                                                         November 4, 2022 

 

To:  Town of Damariscotta Planning Board 

From: Clippership Landing Development LLC 

 

Re: Information Provided in Request of a Waiver pursuant to Site Plan Review 

Ordinance Section 102.7 (H)(3) - Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis 

 

In lieu of this requirement, we offer the following information: 

Market and Financial Feasibility- Clippership Landing is a licensed nursing care 

center that will replace the existing nursing home at LincolnHealth (Cove’s Edge) and 

the nursing care unit at St Andrews Village.   Once the new building is 

constructed, residents of these two locations will transition to the new building.  The 

defined market area for nursing care services is primarily Lincoln County.   This project 

is required to complete a rigorous Certificate of Need (CON) approval process by the 

Maine Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS).  That review includes the 

financial feasibility of the project as well as the need for the services.  The need analysis 

with DHHS is straightforward; we are closing two programs and relocating those 

licensed nursing care beds and programs to a new state-of-the-art nursing care center.    

Regarding financial feasibility, DHHS will go through a detailed financial analysis in their 

review and approval of this project. Without DHHS approval, this project would not go 

forward.  We will be submitting to DHHS detailed cost report data specific to MaineCare 

and Medicare programs that calculates our rates of reimbursement.  We have not yet 

completed that analysis for the CON application.   We typically don’t file the CON until 

we have town approvals and once filed, the application materials that include financial 

and cost report data becomes public information.  Please note that given the financial 

complexity of a licensed nursing care facility and its various funding programs 

(Mainecare and Medicare), identifying and retaining a consultant that specializes in the 

market and financial feasibility of such a project would be challenging and very time 

consuming. 

Please also note the developers of Clippership Landing have extensive experience 

successfully creating and financing senior care facilities throughout Maine.  In addition 

to the CON process, a lender will do their own underwriting analysis as well as require a 

third-party appraisal report that studies the market area and financial projections for the 

project. We typically do not engage a lender or appraisal firm until the building is fully 

designed and priced by a construction management firm.  

Construction Job Creation-The construction of the new facility is expected to take 

approximately 18 months.   We hope to break ground in early Summer, 2023.   The 

construction cost is currently estimated at approximately $29,000,000.   We won’t have 



final construction costs until architectural drawings are completed after we obtain town 

approvals. It is projected there will be 175-200 on site construction jobs and 20-30 off 

site fabrication and office administration jobs to support on site work.     

Jobs Created in the New Facility- Clippership Landing is a 102-bed licensed nursing 

care center with three “neighborhoods” that include a high-level skilled nursing care 

neighborhood.  When fully operational, the facility will employ approximately 10-12 

senior management employees and an additional 130 full and part-time support and 

care staff.  Employees at the two existing facilities being replaced will be offered jobs at 

the new facility.  

Real Estate Taxes and Use of Town Services - Clippership Landing will be a taxable 

project.  While a projected assessed value has not been determined, we would expect 

the annual tax revenue to the Town to be in the $200-300,000 range.   

Unlike other forms of housing, a nursing care facility does not add cost to the school 

system and has minimal impact on other town services.  Great Salt Bay Sanitary District 

has indicated that they have capacity within their existing systems to serve the new 

facility with water for domestic use and fire protection, and sewage disposal. The new 

facility will provide additional user rate contributions to the District.    

Value of Improvements to Public Services and Infrastructure – The nature of the 

project serves an important public service to the community by allowing residents to 

continue to live in the area as they age and require the support that a Nursing Care 

facility provides. 

The Applicant is working closely with the town to develop a pedestrian connection from 

the new facility to a proposed new sidewalk on School Street that will connect the 

neighborhood with the center of town.  The proposed connection along Piper Mill Road 

will also serve current residents of Ledgewood Apartments and provide access to the 

Damariscotta River Association land to the east.   

Discussions are also ongoing with Great Salt Bay Sanitary District to develop sewer and 

water services for the new facility in a manner that will optimize the potential for future 

connections in the area of the site.  

Please note that we may explore utilizing Tax Increment Financing (TIF) to offset some 

of the site-related and infrastructure costs.  We will continue those discussions once we 

have Planning Board approval for the project and a more thorough analysis of those 

costs.  

 

Thank you for your consideration. 



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM #4A 
Meeting of December 5, 2022 

Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review – Ledgewood Court 
Expansion 

207 Ledgewood Court Drive – Midcoast Maine 
Community Action / DC Ledgewood, LLC 

PID #2203 
 

INTRODUCTION 

Applicant Midcoast Maine Community Action/DC Ledgewood LLC is requesting Sketch 
(Conceptual) Plan Review during the Board’s meeting on December 5, 2022. Site Plan and 
Conditional Use reviews will be required in order to construct a two-story, 32 unit building of multi-
family housing that will be age restricted to seniors along with associated site improvements, 
including parking areas, stormwater management facilities, fire lanes, and internal sidewalks. The 
property is in the Rural zone and the Town's designated Village Expansion Growth Area, per the 
2014 Comprehensive Plan. The property is further identified as Tax Map 1, Lot 50-3. 

 

 
As this is a Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review, mailed or advertised notices are not required. When 
the applicants return to the Planning Board for a decision on their Site Plan and Conditional Use 
Application, notices will be mailed to abutting property owners and will be published in the Lincoln 
County News in accordance with Ordinance requirements. 

This submission is being reviewed pursuant to Chapter 102, Section 102.5B: Pre-Application 
Procedures, and for compliance with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan. 

High Street 
Piper Mill Road 
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PROJECT DATA 

Zoning: Rural 
Land Area: 10.54 acres 

 

Existing Land Use: 24 apartment units 
Proposed Land Use: Multi-family dwellings (affordable and age-restricted to seniors) 

Allowed: Proposed: 
Max. Building Height: 35 feet <35 feet 
Min. Front Yard: 20 feet Approx. 340 feet at closest point 
Min. Side Yard: 15 feet Approx. 335 feet at closest point 
Min. Rear Yard: 15 feet Approx. 89 feet at closest point 
Min. Water Setback: N/A N/A 

Min. Off-Street Parking*: 1 space/dwelling unit 33 spaces 

 
*Pursuant to 102.6(H)(7)(i). 

 

REVIEW PROCESS 
 

The applicants are here to receive initial feedback from the Planning Board regarding their proposal. 
Plans presented are conceptual in nature. They have indicated that the apartments will be age-
restricted to seniors, and will be affordable rather than market rate housing (though at what 
affordability rate is still being worked out).  

If the Planning Board is seeking any additional information beyond what would be required of the 
applicants in Sec. 102.5E of the Site Plan Review Ordinance, it would be appropriate to make the 
applicants aware of that during this meeting so that they can begin assembling those items.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY 

The 2014 Comprehensive Plan (adopted June 2014 and subsequently revised in February 2015) 
notes that the subject property is within the Village Expansion Growth Area (per the Future Land 
Use Map, page 34 and below). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Growth Areas indicated within the Comprehensive Plan are the areas where the Town wants 
growth and development to occur. The anticipation is that most residential and non-residential 
development will occur in these areas. The Village Expansion Area anticipated that, “Within these 
neighborhoods, a range of residential uses should be allowed … The development of senior 
housing and retirement and eldercare facilities should also be allowed.” In addition, the vision for 
this area was that it would evolve as an extension of the village with moderate density housing and a 
“village character.” 
 

ANALYSIS OF PROJECT 
 

Site Plan review is subject to the standards outlined in Sec. 102.6: Performance Standards. As the 
project is proposing a floor area of greater than 20,000 s.f., the requirements of Sec. 102.7: Large-
Scale Development will also apply. Also, as the proposal is for multi-family dwellings (a conditional 
use in the Rural zone), the standards of Sec. 101.9: Appeals & Conditional Uses will apply. 
 
Sketch (Conceptual) Plan Review provides the Planning Board an opportunity to ask questions 
regarding the proposed project and provide any initial feedback related to the above referenced 
standards for the applicant to consider. Some items for the Board to consider: 

1. Stormwater Management: Sec. 102.6L of the Site Plan Review Ordinance notes that the 
“stormwater management plan … shall be designed to use small decentralized Low Impact 
Development (LID) measures rather than large centralized engineered detention structures, so 
that the post-development runoff does not exceed the pre-development runoff for extreme 
storm events…” The applicant is currently proposing what appears to be a wet pond, which may 
need to be revised in order to meet this section. 
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2. Bufferyards: Sec. 102.6B requires that there is a 30 minimum buffer strip (defined as, “a unit of 
land together with existing or planted vegetation, fencing, wall or berm...”) between proposed 
lines and any paved parking areas. The Planning Board may wish to consider a waiver of this 
standard specific to the rear property line in order to minimize tree cutting on the opposite side 
(northern side) of the building. Currently, a 15’ buffer is proposed between the parking areas and 
the property line. The abutting property (the Havey property) is mainly wooded in this area. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the information submitted by the applicants thus far, staff recommends the following 
action: 

Schedule a site visit with the applicants in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 102.5G. 
 
 

Isabelle V. Oechslie 
Town Planner 
December 5, 2022 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

Attachment [1] Applicant’s Submission Binder, dated November 16, 2022



 
 

 

 
November 16, 2022 
 
 
 
Ms. Isabelle Oechslie 
Town Planner 
Town of Damariscotta Maine  
21 School Street 
Damariscotta, Maine 04543 
 
Subject: Ledgewood Court Expansion     
 Piper Mill Road/207 Ledgewood Court Drive 
 Map 001 Lot 050-003 

Applicant:  Midcoast Maine Community Action/DC Ledgewood LLC   
 
Dear Isabelle: 
 
On behalf of Midcoast Maine Community Action/DC Ledgewood LLC (applicant) our office is 
supplying the accompanying preapplication materials in accordance with Section §102.5.B for consideration 
by staff and the Planning Board at their next available meeting.  The applicant is proposing a two-story building 
to contain 32 senior living units as an expansion of the existing 10.54-acre parcel that currently contains 24 
apartment units.  The site was previously developed in 2002/03, that included four buildings with six units 
each.   The current development area contemplated consists of wooded area, located just east of the existing 
apartment complex.  The current concept plan includes an extension of the existing drive easterly to an area 
that will contain an approximately 13,266 SF building footprint and total building area of 25,874 SF.  The 
building size puts the development into the Large-Scale Development Category for review.   The Winton 
Scott Architects design includes two floors and each will contain 16 single bedroom units.  Unit size varies 
from 578 SF to 636 SF.  There will be a community room and shared laundry facilities in the building.   
 
The development will include one parking space per unit in accordance with the Zoning and Site plan 
standards.  ADA parking will be provided to match the availability of ADA units in the building.  This may be 
at least 6 to as many as 12 units.   
 
We have had initial contact with the Great Salt Bay Sanitary District and they have confirmed there is 
adequate capacity at the wastewater treatment plant to accept the sanitary flow from the expansion.  They 
also confirmed there is adequate water supply from the system in Piper Mill Road to serve the development.  
Underground power and communications will also be extended from Piper Mill Road into the development 
site.  Exact alignments of each of the utility services into the building will be determined as the site design 
progresses.   
 
Other site improvements will include stormwater management measures to provide water quality treatment 
as well as flooding control as may be required by local standards.  The site previously received a Maine 
Department of Environmental Protection Stormwater Management permit in 20021.   The site will have a 

 
1 See Order L-21139-NI-A_N 



 
 
Ms. Isabelle Oechslie 
November 16, 2022 
Page 2 
 

generous amount of new landscaping while continuing to benefit from substantial existed forested conditions 
throughout the remaining undeveloped area of the property.  The complex will provide raised community 
garden space on the grounds while also offering outdoor seating, bike racks and other low key recreational 
features to benefit residents.    
 
In accordance with the Site plan application checklist and preapplication meeting submission requirements 
we offer the following preliminary information pertaining to the Checklist and attached exhibits: 
 

Exhibit Description Comments  
1 Application forms and Documents Universal Form and Site plan 

checklist attached.  
2 Project Data Sheet See Exhibit  
3 Construction Not available for Pre app 
4 Right, title or Interest See deed  
5 Service and Infrastructure Capacity for the project See Exhibit for current 

information  
6 Third Party Authorization  DEP amendment required 
7 Natural Resources See Exhibit 
8 Plan Set  See concept plan 
9 Stormwater Management Report Not available for pre app 
10 Erosion Control Not available for Pre app 
11 Miscellaneous Not Available for Pre app 
12 Additional requirements for Large Scale Developments  See concept building elevations.  
13 Additional Requirements for Large Scale Developments  Not available for pre app  

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
GORRILL PALMER 

 
Steve Bushey, PE 
Sr. Project Manager – Associate  
Phone: 207-772-2515 x286 
sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com 
 
Enclosure 
 
c: Meg Robinson – DC Ledgewood LLC 
 Steve Weatherhead – Winton Scott Architects     
 



 
 

 

Exhibit 1 – Application forms and Documents 
 
 

• See attached Universal application form 
• See Cover letter for more information  
• Fees to be provided by Planning 

 
 

























 
 

 

Exhibit 2 – Project Data Sheet 
 

• Total Land Area = 10.54 acres or 459,122 SF 
• Total Land Disturbance = 1 acres or 43,560 SF+/- 
• Building footprint = 13,266 SF  
• Building height = 33’-8”  
• Total Parking = at least 32 spaces and up to 40 
• Handicapped parking = 6 ADA spaces and up to 12 potentially.  
• Existing site has 24 over about 1.5 acres of land area.  The remainder of the 

site is undeveloped.  
 



 
 

 

Exhibit 4 Right, Title or Interest 
 

See attached deed recorded in the Registry of Deeds book 5472, page 299  
 













 
 

 

Exhibit 5 – Service and Infrastructure Capacity for the Project 
 
See attached email correspondence with the Great Salt Bay Sewer District.  Public 
water supply and sanitary collection area available to serve the project site.   
 
Gorrill Palmer is evaluating the trip generation for the existing and proposed 
development and will present information on the need for further traffic analysis a 
the pre application meeting with Staff/Planning Board.  
 



From: wastewater@gsbsd.org
To: Steve Bushey; "Andy Johnston"
Subject: RE: Expansion of multi-family use at Ledgewood Court on Piper mill road Damariscotta
Date: Wednesday, September 21, 2022 9:05:03 AM
Attachments: image004.png

Good morning Steve,
 
 
As you know, the Clippership property adjacent to yours is planning a 102 bed elderly facility.
I have been talking to Andy Johnston, of Atlantic  Resource Consultants: 207-449-6616
He would like to put a pump station in the corner on the District’s easement. 
I have asked that he make allowances for Ledgewood Court and the Havey property to use that pump station.
At this time, Leadwood Court has a pump with a 4” force main,  it runs along the south side property line and down along our easement, to the  treatment plant.
The District has the capacity to handle any flows from the proposed addition.
 

LeeAnna Libby
Wastewater Manager
Great Salt Bay Sanitary District
 
 
 

From: Steve Bushey <sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 4:51 PM
To: deb@gsbsd.org; wastewater@gsbsd.org; water@gsbsd.org
Cc: Jeremy Somes <JSomes@portlandbuilders.com>
Subject: Expansion of multi-family use at Ledgewood Court on Piper mill road Damariscotta
 
Scott/LeeAnna
 
I’m working with a team seeking to expand the Ledgewood Court housing site with up to an additional 32 units within a single multi-unit building; located just east of the existing 24 unit housing site.  I’m interested in
both the water supply systems and wastewater collection systems for that site.  Can you provide information as to what the GSBSD has for utility infrastructure in Piper Mill Road and nearby as well as an anticipated
ability to provide service?  The units are likely to generate 180 to 200 gpd of water demand and wastewater/unit or a total of 5,760 gpd to 6,400 gpd.
 
Our initial site planning is at a conceptual level however the layout below seems reasonable.  It looks like the existing site has a pump station so perhaps it will be necessary that the new building may also require a
pump station.  We’ve not explored any of that at this point so your initial feedback will be welcome to provide us some direction. 
 
Your prompt reply on Wednesday would be greatly appreciated as the information may help us with a Maine State Housing Agency (MSHA) submission the developer is making tomorrow. 
 
Thanks
 
 

mailto:wastewater@gsbsd.org
mailto:sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com
mailto:AndyJ@arc-maine.com
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From: scottabbotoni@gsbsd.org
To: Steve Bushey
Subject: RE: Expansion of multi-family use at Ledgewood Court on Piper mill road Damariscotta
Date: Wednesday, September 21, 2022 7:26:55 AM
Attachments: image004.png

Good Morning Steve
 
There is plenty of water available for the site.
Do you have a plan of the existing plan? I am unsure of the size of the line going into the existing buildings. I know that 6 inch feeds the fire hydrant at the entrance but they
most likely reduced after that to either 4 inch or 2 inch to feed the existing buildings. That would be the first information you would need as a 2 inch line might be close to
the capacity if the same 2 inch feed is used at all the current buildings, but that is more of an engineering question. The pressure there is around 70 psi. I also recently
calculated the Fire Flow at the entrance to Ledgewood and here are the results:
 
The residual hydrant is the one at the School/High street intersection
 
Here are the results
 
Residual hydrant
 
Static Pressure-72psi
Residual pressure-65psi
 
Flow Hydrant
 
Static Pressure-72psi
Flow pressure-45psi
Outlet size-2.5
Coefficient-0.9
 
 
I did two calculations:
The first was on HFRpermits.com and at 20psi it calculated 3325gpm
The second calculation was done on hosemonster.com and at 20psi it calculated 3337gpm
 
I am unsure if the fire marshal will want you to install a sprinkler system in the building that might be something you need to check into.
 
If I can be of any assistance of moving this forward please reach out anytime
 
Scott Abbotoni
Water Division Manager
Great Salt Bay Sanitary District
121 Piper Mill Road
PO Box 23
Damariscotta, ME 04543
(207) 563-3010
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Steve Bushey <sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 4:51 PM
To: deb@gsbsd.org; wastewater@gsbsd.org; water@gsbsd.org
Cc: Jeremy Somes <JSomes@portlandbuilders.com>
Subject: Expansion of multi-family use at Ledgewood Court on Piper mill road Damariscotta
 
Scott/LeeAnna
 
I’m working with a team seeking to expand the Ledgewood Court housing site with up to an additional 32 units within a single multi-unit building; located just east of the
existing 24 unit housing site.  I’m interested in both the water supply systems and wastewater collection systems for that site.  Can you provide information as to what the
GSBSD has for utility infrastructure in Piper Mill Road and nearby as well as an anticipated ability to provide service?  The units are likely to generate 180 to 200 gpd of water
demand and wastewater/unit or a total of 5,760 gpd to 6,400 gpd.
 
Our initial site planning is at a conceptual level however the layout below seems reasonable.  It looks like the existing site has a pump station so perhaps it will be necessary
that the new building may also require a pump station.  We’ve not explored any of that at this point so your initial feedback will be welcome to provide us some direction. 
 
Your prompt reply on Wednesday would be greatly appreciated as the information may help us with a Maine State Housing Agency (MSHA) submission the developer is
making tomorrow. 
 
Thanks
 
 

mailto:scottabbotoni@gsbsd.org
mailto:sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com
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Exhibit 6 – Third Party Authorizations 
 
The development is subject to a permit amendment to the Stormwater 
Management Permit previously issued by the Maine Department of Environmental 
Protection.   
 
The project will require a local building permit and State fire Marshall review.   
 
No other permits are expected.   
 



 
 

 

Exhibit 7 – Natural Resources 
 
The development team will contact the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries & 
Wildlife regarding rare or endangered animals on the site.  The site has been reviewed 
by Flycatcher LLC who have delineated the wetland boundaries as shown on the 
accompanying concept plan.  A small amount of wetland will be crossed by the 
proposed access road.  Total amount of wetland impacts on the site (including from 
the original development) are expected to be less than 4,300 SF thus remaining below 
the MeDEP permitting threshold.  The site is not within the watershed of a great 
pond.   
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NOTES:

1.  Record owner of the property is Midcoast Maine Community Action, see a deed from Piper Mill Housing Associates, L.P. dated

December 18, 2019 and recorded in Book 5472 Page 299.

Item 5C, Lines of Possession and Improvements along the Boundaries:

With the exception of the stockade fence on west line and ancient stonewall on south line, no evidence of any lines of possession or

improvements along boundaries was observed during the survey

Item 5F, Cemeteries:

No evidence of any cemeteries, burying grounds or gravesites were observed during the survey

Item 6C, Easements, etc.:

A.  The land of Midcoast Maine Community Action includes an easement over Piper Mill Road, with limitations as set forth in Book

2996 Page 310.  The adjoining portion of Piper Mill Road is a 50' wide private easement established by a deed from Louis R. French

and Amelia K. French dated November 19, 1985 and recorded in Book 1276 Page 282.

B.  Reference is made to an easement deed granted to Central Maine Power Company and Verizon New England, Inc. dated

February 21, 2003 and recorded in Book 3029 Page 198 which describes a utility line easement of unspecified width from pole/pad

5, Ambulance Line, extending to include pole/pad 5.1 and 5.2.

C.  Reference is made to an easement deed granted to Great Salt Bay Sanitary District dated October 12, 2021 and recorded in Book

5826 Page 311 which describes a 30' wide utility line easement within and near/along the east line of the parcel.

D.  The deed from Amelia K. French to Piper Mill Housing, L.P. dated February 6, 2003 and recorded in Book 2996 Page 310

describes covenants and restrictions regarding the property, including the requirement for a 25' wide vegetated buffer (with

exceptions) along the south and west sides of Piper Mill Road.

PLAN AND DEED REFERENCES:  Lincoln County

Registry of Deeds, Wiscasset, Maine.

1. "Great Salt Bay Sanitary District Property"

Sheet 1 of 2

Dated October, 1985

By Maine Coast Surveying

Recorded in Plan Book 35 Page 76

2. "Central Lincoln County Ambulance Service, Inc."

Dated June 7, 1999

By Mann Associates, Inc.

Recorded in Plan Book 64 Page 22

3. "Piper Village Subdivision"

Dated September 10, 2007

By Mann Associates, Inc.

Recorded in Plan Book 89 Page 12

4. "French Family Irrevocable Trust, Sea Lark, L.P.

& Amelia K. French Estate"

Sheet 1 of 2

Dated August 23, 2007

By Mann Associates, Inc.

Recorded in Plan Book 97 Page 36

5. "Clippership, LLC"

Dated February 17, 2016

By Mann Associates, Inc.

Recorded in Plan Book 106 Page 13

6. "Clippership, LLC"

Dated February 17, 2016

Revised through January 29, 2019

By Mann Associates, Inc.

Recorded in Plan Book 112 Page 61

7. "Great Salt Bay Sanitary District"

(Plan of Proposed Easements)

Dated October 7, 2021

By Boothbay Region Surveyors

Recorded in Plan Book 118 Page 34

Plans:

Deed Description (Source: Book 5472 page 299)

Beginning at a 5/8” X 9” iron bar set in 1999 in the southerly sideline of Piper Mill Road, being an easement to the
land now or formerly of Great Salt Bay Sanitary District as described in a deed recorded in Book 1276, Page 282, at the
northeast corner of the land now or formerly of Central Lincoln County Ambulance Services, Inc. as described in a deed
recorded in Book 2485, page 337, and as shown on a plan titled “Central Lincoln County Ambulance Services, Inc.” dated
June 7, 1999 by Mann Associates, Inc. recorded in plan Book 64, Page 22, said iron bar lying S 88°58'00” E a distance of
215.21; from a 5/8” iron bar found buried 14” at an angle point in the southerly sideline of Piper Mill Road;

Thence S 88°58'00” E along the southerly sideline of said Piper Mill Road and remaining land of Amelia K. French
789.51' to a 5/8” iron bar found buried 8”;

Thence along the sideline of Piper Mill Road and remaining land of Amelia K. French by a curve concave to the
southwest having an arc length of 408.84', a radius of 260.00', a central angle of 90°05'40”, a chord bearing of S
43°54'19” E and a chord length of 368.00' to a 5/8” iron bar found 1” tall;

Thence S 01°04'43” W along the westerly sideline of Piper Mill Road and remaining land of Amelia K. French
216.77' to a 5/8” iron bar in a boulder found at the northeast corner of the land now or formerly of Joel Huston Dodge
as described in a deed recorded in Book 493, Page 433;

Thence westerly along land now or formerly of Dodge and in part along or near a stonewall to a 5/8” iron bar set
in 1999 at the southeast corner of the aforementioned land of Central Lincoln County Ambulance Services, Inc. being N
89°51'10” W a distance of 905.3' from the last mentioned iron bar;

Thence N 15°19'04” W along land of said Central Lincoln County Ambulance Services, Inc. 511.95' to the point of
beginning.

For further reference see a plan title “Boundary Survey of Parcel to be Conveyed by Amelia K. French” dated February
28, 2002 by Mann Associates, Inc.

Bearings recited above are referenced to Grid North as shown on the aforementioned plans by Mann Associates,
Inc.

The iron bars mentioned above as “set” refer to a 5/8” reinforcing bar topped with a 2” diameter aluminum cap
stamped “Mann Associates, Inc.”

SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES:

1. The site was oriented to State Plane Coordinates using a survey

grade, differential (RTK) GPS and data collector utilizing an

established OPUS base station and network rover (NTRIP) by

averaging epochs on two points for 3 minutes each with a RMS of <

0.06'.

2. Horizontal datum is NAD83 Maine West Grid - US survey feet

3. Some data shown hereon was traced from orthorectified photo

produced from data collected during aerial drone survey.   This drone

was equipped with sub centimeter precision RTK DGPS, camera and

Aerial LiDaR unit capable of capturing point data with accuracy of

+/-0.25'.

4. Vertical datum is NAVD88.

5. Hypsographical contour interval is 1' inside of the area of

interest.  This data was provided by Aerial LiDaR drone survey on July

5, 2022.  This data is good for planning but the area of interest should

be located conventionally for exact grade elevations prior to final

design and construction.

6. Wetland bounds were provided by GPS observations from

wetland scientist, forwarded by client .  These were only field verified

at the periphery by this office.  If development is intended to abut

these lines, the lines should be field verified.  Though, there was close

agreement in the GPS orientation and the field location using

conventional means, of less than a 5 feet, which was determined

acceptable for flags tied onto branches to indicate nearby ground

wetlands.  Delineation was performed by others see report by

responsible wetland scientist.

7. The parcel is located inside of Zone 'X' which denotes areas

outside the 0.2% annual chance flood based on FEMA Flood Map

23015C0269D, effective date July 16, 2015.

8. Underground features on or near the property were not located

at client request.  Call Dig-Safe prior to soil disturbance.

9. Site is Zoned Rural District.

10. Town imposed site restrictions for Rural District per Land Use

ordinance dated 11-5-19 are as follows (assumed sewered):

Minimum Land - 10,000 sq.ft. per Dwelling Unit

Front BSB - 20 feet

Side BSB - 15 feet

Rear BSB - 15 feet

Minimum Frontage - 100 feet

Maximum Bldg. Ht. - 35 feet

Location Map

State of Maine

                                 ,ss  Registry of Deeds

Received                                                   at

            H.              M.       M. and recorded

in  Plan Book                      , Page              .

Attest:

                                                       , Register

ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

property of

MIDCOAST MAINE COMMUNITY ACTION
207 Ledgewood court drive

damariscotta, lincoln county, MAINE

To Maine Community Action, (name of lender, if known), (name of insurer, if

known), (names of others as negotiated with the client):This is to certify that

this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in

accordance with the 2021 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for

ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and

NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6(a) and (b), 7(a), (b)(1) and (c), 8, 9, 11(a) and (b),

13, 16 and 17 of Table A thereof. The fieldwork was completed on July 5, 2022.

Date of Plat or Map:

Nicholas W. Plumer

Professional Land Surveyor #2547
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TM#11 L20
Now or Formerly

Christopher Havey
Book 5156 Page 80

(Formerly land of
Joel Huston Dodge

Book 493 Page 433)

TM#1 L50
Now or Formerly

Coastal Realty Capital, LLC
Book 5796 Page 298

See Plan References 4, 5 & 6
Part of Lot 1, Plan Ref. 3

TM#1 L50-10
Now or Formerly

Coastal Rivers Conservation Trust
Book 5363 Page 243

See Plan References 4, 5 & 6
(formerly Damariscotta River Association

See Book 5375 Page 209)

pole
8

pole 7

pole 6

pole 5

pole 4
pole 3pole 2

pole 1

base of bent
5/8" IB 8" AG
Deed Point of
Beginning

CMP pole 5

CMP pole 4
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PLS 1225
in 24" conifer

PIPER MILL ROAD

5/8" IB flush in
stone in stonewall
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4" BG
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masonry nail

gate

15" culvert

30' wide utility line easement
for land of Great Salt Bay

Sanitary District
Book 5826 Page 311
See Plan Reference 7

Area = 0.43 Acres
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utility line easement
Book 5866 Page 319
Book 5826 Page 318
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Book 5826 Page 313
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Lot 2, Plan Ref. 3
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Book 5854 Page 245
Book 5826 Page 316
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